
3 1 1984 

• INTHE 

RECORD NO. 810486 

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, 

Appellant 

v. 

DIXIE K. DAVIES 
and 

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY, 

E. Page Preston 
and John G. Crandley 
PRESTON & WILSON 
lll2 Laskin Road 
Virginia Beach, VA 23451 

Counsel for Appellant 

JOINT APPENDIX 

Carroll 0. Ferrell 
MANNING AND FERRELL 
820 Citizens Trust Building 
Portsmouth, VA 23704 

Counsel for Appellee, 
Dixie K. Davies 

Appellees 

Alan B. Rashkind 
and Richard A. Saunders 
FURNISS, DAVIS AND 

RASH KIND 
Suite 1312 
First Virginia Bank Bldg. 
Post Office Box 3746 
Norfolk, VA 23514 

Counsel for Appellee, 
Government Employees 

~~~~~~~~==~====~======================I=n~su=r:;ance Company 

LAWYERS PRINTING COMPANY 7~ & Franklin Bldg. Richmona, Virginia 23219 (804) 648-3664 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Appendix Page 

Amended Motion for Judgment 
filed February 29, 1980 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Interrogatory No. 29 of Interrogatories 
Propounded by defendant Government 
Employees Insurance Company to 
defendant State Farm Mutual Automobile 
Insurance Company, filed March 28, 1980 
and State Farm Mutual Automobile 
Insurance Company's Answer thereto, 
filed June 9, 1980 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4 

Court's Exhibit No. 1 - Order of Stipulation, 
entered August 8, 1980.................. 5 

Letter Opinion of Judge Schlitz 
dated December 17, 1980................. 10 

The Judgment Order, 
entered December 31, 1980............... 13 

The Assignment of Error...................... 15 

Excerpts from Transcript of Trial Proceedings 
of August 8, 1980: 

Stipulations of the Parties............. 16 

Introduction into Evidence of State 
Farm Exhibits 1, 2 and 3................ 30 

Testimony of George H. Gray............. 33 

Testimony of Robert Scurlock............ 71 

Proffered Testimony of Robert Scurlock.. 78 

Proffered Testimony of John OWen........ 85 

Exhibits: 

State Farm Exhibit No. 1: 
Statement of Patricia Turner.......... 95 

State Farm Exhibit No. 2: 
Automobile Claim Report signed by 
Patricia Ann Turner................... 99 

State Farm Exhibit No. 3: 
Statement of Jimmy Smith.............. 100 

-i-



State Farm Exhibit No. 4: 
Diagram and Notes of Interview of 
Jimmy Smith, dated 10/19/77............. 103 

Proffered Exhibit B: 
Short Form Combined Liability Report 
dated January 7, 1975.................... 104 

Proffered Exhibit C: 
Memo of John OWen dated 1/8/75.......... 109 

-ii-



AMENDED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE COURT AFORESAID: 

The plaintiff, Dixie K. Davies, respectfully represents unto 

the Court as follows: 

1. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company is a 

foreign corporation organized to transact busines& in the State of 

irginia and maintains offices in the State of Virginia for that 

urpose. 

2. Government Employees Insurance Company is a foreign 

corporation organized to transact business in the State of Virgini 

and maintains offices in the State of Virginia for that purpose. 

3. That the plaintiff was involved in an automobile accident 

in the City of Portsmouth, Virginia, on August 2, 1974, with aneth r 

ehicle driven by Patricia Ann Turner, who at said place and time 

as an insured under an automobile liability insurance policy with 

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company which saia policy 

provisions required the defendant, State Farm Mutual Automobile 

Insurance Company, to pay and satisfy the judgment the plaintiff 

'-~•No. FERRELL subsequently obtained ~gainst Patricia Ann Turner. 
IIDH0lmtX 
:Ye AND COUNellL.LORe 

AT LAW 4. That at the same place and time of the accident the 
SMOUTH. VUtGINIA 

plaintiff was an insured under an automobile liability insurance 

policy, bearing number 598-92-14, with Government Employees lnsura,oe 

Company. 

5. The plaintiff instituted an action against Patricia Ann 

·l~urner in the Circuit Court of the City of Portsmouth, Vi~ginia, 
.-

.~ and caused a copy of said motion for judgment to be served upon 

Government Employees Insurance Company in-accordance with the 

provisions of Section 38.1-381, Code of Virginia, as amended. 
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6. Judgment was rendered in favor of th.e plaint:Ll:I:, JJl.JUt= ~. 

Davies, against Patricia Ann Turner on August 6, 1979, in the sum 

of Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Five and no/100 ($10,725.00) 

Dollars. 

7. That the plaintiff is entitled to interest on said 

judgment and her court costs thereby incurred. 

8. That the plaintiff, Dixie K. Davies, is the owner of the 

judgment aforesaid and that no part of the ju~gment has been paid 

and same remains unsatisfied. 

9 • That under the terms and conditions of the insurance 

policy the defendant, Government Employees Insurance Company, d 

the plaintiff the defendant agreed, as is mandated by Section 38.1 

381, Code of Virginia, to pay the plaintiff all sums she shall be 

legally entitled to recover as damages from the owner or operator 1f 

an uninsured motor vehicle and that all necessary steps w~re taken 

to make Government Employees Insurance Co~any a party to the afor -

mentioned suit. 

10. That the plaintiff has been advised that the defendant, 

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, disclaims coverage 

under its aforementioned policy on the vehicle driven by Patricia 

Ann Turner at the t~e of the accident due to her noncooperation 

in defense of the law suit and will not pay the plaintiff's judgmeit 

11. That as the insurer of Patricia Ann Turner the defendant, 
£RRELI. 

~.LLo ... State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, is legally obligat d 
' 
.v ... o,"'"' to f f£ d p · · An T satis y the plainti 's ju gment against atr~c1a n urner. 
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.. lNG. FERRELL 

IICIJIIJBaiK 
.,. -D COUNaCLLDaa 

a?aaw 

12. That if the Court should determine that Patricia Ann Turner 

was not insured at the time of her accident with the plaintiff, th~n 
the defendant, Government Employees Insurance Company, under the 

terms of the uninsured motorist provision of its policy with the 

plaintiff, is legally obligated to satisfy the plaintiff's judgmen 

against Patricia Ann Turner. 

13. That there is due and owing from State Farm Mutual Autom ~l 

Insurance Company or Government Employees Insurance Company to the 

plaintiff the sum of Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Five and 

no/100 ($10,725.00) Dollars, the amount of the judgment. 

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff prays that judgment be rendered agai st 

the defendant, State Far.m Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, or 

the defendant, Government Employees Insurance Company, as 

may determine their liability, in the sum of Ten Thousand Seven 

Hundred Twenty Five and no/100 ($10,725.00) Dollars, together with 

interest from August 6, 1979, until paid and her costs in this 

behalf expended. 

DIXIE 

BY.~~~~~~--~~~~~~--~~ 

Carroll 0. Ferrell, p.q. 
Manning and Ferrell, Attorneys 
820 Citizens Trust Building 
Portsmouth, VA 23704 

I certify that I mailed true copies of the foregoi~g to John 

G. Crandley, counsel for State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance 

Company and to Alan Rashkind, counsel for Government Employees 

Insurance Company, this 29th day ... ~¥ebruary, ::so. _ ___,. 

/e; /./ ~/</~~ ~ //~ 
i~~~~ 
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Interrogatory No. 29 of Interrogatories Propounded by 
defendant Government Employees Insurance Company to 
defendant State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 
filed March 28, 1980 , and State Farm Mutual Automobile 
Insurance Company • s Answer thereto, filed June 9, 1980 

Interrogatory: 

29. Did any agents or employees or attorneys of State 

Farm ever determine from Patricia Ann Turner whether she 

admitted fault for the automobile accident of August 2, 

1974, either at the scene or at any time subsequently, 

including during the course of investigation or preparation 

for trial, and if the answer to this Interrogatory is in the 

affirmative, please state for each such determination: 

(a) The date. 

(b) The parties present when the determination 

was made. 

(c) The means of the determination. 

(d) Whether any such record, memorandum, recording 

or other documentation of such determination was made. 

Answer: 

29. No. 
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'OFFaas 

ORDER OF STIPULATION 

Upon joint motion of counsel for all parties, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the following stipulations be filed as exhibits 

in this action and shall be controlling upon the decision 

of this Court herein: 

1. It is stipulated that the plaintiff, Dixie K. Davies, 

was the operator of an automobile and was involved in an automo-

bile accident in the City of Portsmouth, Virginia, with an 

automobile operated by Patricia Ann Turner, on August 2, 1974~ 

2 I . . 1 d h 1 . . ff . • . d coil- . d • t 1s st1pu ate t at p a1nt1 was 1nJure 1n sa1 

accident, made claim against Patricia Ann Turner, and ultimately 

filed suit against Patricia Ann Turner, in the Circuit Court 

of the City of Portsmouth, Virginia, on August 2, 1976. 

3. It is stipulated that at the time of the accident, 

the automobile operated by Patricia Ann Turner was insured 

under a Virginia automobile liability insurance policy issued 

by State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company and under 

the definition of persons insured in said policy, Patricia 

Ann Turner was an insured, being the spouse of the owner of 

said automobile. 

4. It is stipulated that at the time of the accident, 

the automobile operated by the plaintiff was insured under 

a Virginia automobile liability insurance policy issued by 

Government Employees Insurance Company and under the definition 

of persons insured in said policy, the plaintiff was an insured, 

being the spouse of the owner of said automobile. 
... . ~ . : : .. ·. .. - ... . ·; .. - • ' ... '":. •• 0 

. :·: . · ... 
. ·. ··: 

-5-



'OFFICES 
IN&WILSON 
lEACH, VA. 

. . . ·. 
. .. 

5. It is stipulated that under the terms of the said 

policy issued by State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 

under "Conditions" in said policy, Patricia Ann Turner was 

obligated and required to "· . . cooperate with the company 

and to . • • attend hearings and trials and assist in securing 

and giving evidence and obtaining the attendance of witnesses 

" . . 
6. It is stipulated that Patricia Ann Turner duly reported 

the accident to State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company 

and State Farm promptly and fully investigated the accident. 

Following the filing of suit by plaintiff, Patricia Ann Turner 

reported to State Farm that she had been served with suit 

papers and turned over the suit papers to State Farm for defense. 

The law firm of Outland, Gray, O'Keefe and Hubbard, by Mr. 

George Gray, filed defense pleadings for Patricia Ann Turner 

at the request of State Farm. The case was set for trial 

for February 22, 1977. In response to a written request from 

Mr. Gray, advising Patricia Ann Turner of the said trial date 

and requesting her to telephone his office for a pre-trial 

interview, Patricia Ann Turner did telephone Mr. Gray's office, 

on December 22, 1976, acknowledging receipt of the letter, 

for the purpose of arranging an interview date. 

7. It is stipulated that subsequent to her telephone 

call to Mr. Gray's office on December 22, 1976, Patricia Ann 

Turner moved from her local address and never again contacted 

-6-
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anyone with State Farm or Mr. Gray's office. That State Farm 

made every reasonable effort to locate her, through the mails 

and by visiting addresses to which she had moved, all without 

result. That the trial of the case was continued from the 

February 21, 1977, date, and from several other trial dates 

because of the failure of Patricia Ann Turner to contact Mr. 

Gray and/or State Farm and her failure to appear and/or testify 

at trial. 

8.· It is stipulated that the Registered Agent of Government 

Employees Insurance Company was duly served in the tort case 

with process by plaintiff, pursuant to Section 38.1-381 (b), 

et seq. of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, following 

State Farm's reserving it$ rights to deny coverage to Patricia 

Ann Turner when she did not appear for trial on February 22, 

1977, and subsequent to that time Government Employees Insurance 

Company's interests were protected in said lawsuit by the 

law firm of Furniss, Davis and Rashkind, in pursuance of its 

rights under its "uninsured motorist" coverage of the aforesaid 

policy referred to herein in paragraph 4. 

9. It is stipulated that the case was finally tried 

on August 3 through 6, 1979, with Patricia Ann Turner being 

absent, and a verdict was rendered by the jury for plaintiff 

for $10,725.00, plus costs and interest from date of judgment. 

Judgment was entered on said verdict on August 6, 1979. 

. -7-



10. It is stipulated that Patricia Ann Turner failed 

to cooperate with State Farm Mutual as required by the terms 

of the said policy issued by State Farm, in that she did not 

appear and/or testify at trial, and that State Farm has not 

waived its right to re1y upon the defense of lack of cooperation 

in this matter. 

11. It is stipulated that the only issue for determination 

by this Court is that of whether the lack of coope·ration on 

the part of Patricia Ann Turner prejudiced State Farm Mutual 

Automobile Insurance Company in the defense of the aforesaid 

action for damages brought against Patricia Ann Turner by 

plaintiff, Dixie K. Davies, by her failure to appear and testify 

at trial and/or by her mere failure to appear at trial. 

12. It is stipulated that if it is determined in this 

Declaratory Judgment action that State Farm Mutual Automobile 

Insurance Company was prejudiced, in the defense of the said 

action for damages brought by Dixie K. Davies against Patricia 

Ann Turner, by the lack of cooperation of Patricia Ann Turner, 

then Government Employees Insurance Company owes plaintiff 

the amount of the said previous judgment, plus interest and 

the Court costs of this action, but not the Court costs of 

the previous action; that if it is determined herein that 

State Farm was not prejudiced by such lack of cooperation 

by Patricia Ann Turner, then State Farm owes the amount of 

the said previous judgment plus interest and costs of both 

proceedings. 

-a-



'OFFICES 
IN&WILSON 
lEACH, VA. 

We Ask For This: 

......... ··-.-·· .. -,·· . 

.-· t 

Enter, this 8 ~day of 

Cl,.&.. ~. 1980. 

15::1 
Judge 

.. ·. 
I •o' . · .. :·-:. 

. :. --- . . --... :- , . :. 

. ..... 

. . . : ..., •. 
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• 
R. Wl'iSTON 9AIN 

\'rllLJA"f i-i. 0AST. JR. 
P. O.ORAWIItR IZ17 

PORTSMOUTH, VIRGINIA 2370!5 

L~ST£~ ~-SCHLITZ 

THIRD ""'UDICIAL CIRCUIT 

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH 

Alan B. Rashkind, Esq 
Attorney at Law 
P. 0. Box 3746 
Norfolk, Va 23514 

E.Page Preston, Esq 
Attorney at Law 
P. 0. Box 928 
Virginia Beach, Va 23451 

December 17th, 1980 

· Re: Dixie K. Davies vs. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance 6ompany 
Law Docket No. L~79-856 

Gentleman: 

The issue in this case is whether·the Insured Carrier ·or the 
Uninsured Carrier should be neld liable for a judgment obtained against 
the insured defendant at the trial of her case, the insured defendant 
failed to appear to cooperate with insured carrier, hereinafter called 
State Farm. Service had been made on the uninsured carrie~, of the 
cla~~a~t, hereinafter called Geico. 

It is ~tipul~ted and ag~eed that insured defendan~ failed to 
cc~?c~at: tvith State Fa~m. 7he que3tion presented here is whether 
State Farm was prejudiced by this lack of cooperation so as to release 
it f=o= liability ucder its insurance contract and to thus impose tha 
liability on Geico, under its_policy.with.the claimant. 

The facts in this case are quite similar to the facts in Cooper 
vs. I~surance Company 199 Va. 908 (1958) with the exception that the 
~c~ident report in that case indicated a defense. Since that case was 
ciecided the Code of Virginia was amended in 1966 to provide that all 
ootor vehicle liability insuran~e policies shall provide coverage "not 
withstanding the failure or refusal of the named insured or such other 
person to cooperate \-1ith the insured under the terms of the policy". 
The amend~ent further provides that if such failure or refusal prejudices 
the insurer in the defense of an action for damag~ then and only then 
could the carrier avoid payment under the policy. · 

-10-
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?.. Wt~STON BAIN 

W"LLIA~ H. 0AST, JR. 
P. O.ORAWER 1217 • 

L~ST£R E. SCHLITZ 
.:VOGES 

THIRD ~UOICIAL. CIRCUIT 

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH 

PORTSMOUTH. VIRGINIA 23705 · 

Counsel for both insurance companies have submitted excellent 
brie~on the issue. 

State Farm in order to avoid payment under its policy must show 
not only lack of cooperation but also has the burden of showing that 
it has been prejudiced by the insured's action. Code of Virginia 8 38.1 
-381 (al). 

The problem is that the Cooper case contains dictum that indicates 
that just the mere failure of an insured to cooperate by failing to appear 
at the trial constitutes prejudice, but the court went to great lengths 
to make it clear that the issue of prejudice were not before it. It 
must also be remembered that Code sec. 38.1-381 (al) makes it abundantly 
clear that prejudice must be proved by State Fa~. 

The Supreme Court of Virginia has recently touched o~ 
this problem in State Farm Mutual Automobile ·rnsurance 
Company vs. George Lee Porter, 221 Va , .decided Nov. 
26, 1980, holding in that case that forwarding of suit 
papers as required in the insurance contract was a con­
dition precedent to coverage under the policy requiring 
substantial compliance by the insured. Under those 
circumstances the court held prejudice need not be shown 
but the court citing Sec. 38 •. 1-381 (al) stated that''the 
effect of the 1966 amendment, of course, was ts ~;c~qui~:e 
the insurer to prove not only that the insured failed 
or refused to cooperate, but also that this violation of 
the teros of the policy prejudiced the insu~er in the 
defense o£ an action for damages arising from the in­
sured r s operation of a motor vehicle'~. 

The court has heard extensive evidence and stipulation~in regards 
to any defense that would have been available to State Farm had its 
insured appeared at the tri.a~ and: cooperated ti'ith it, but 'the court · · · ·· · _. 
having heard this evidence has concluded that cooperation by the insured 
could not and ~tlould not have changed the results. The evidence of 
liability ~vas rather overt·;helming and it ~·7ould stretch the i!:lr!•agination 
to believe that a different result would have been obtained. The 
defendant admitted her fault at the scene and the independent witness-
es heavily demonstrated her fault. There was no.showing of fault on 
the part ~f the plaintiff. 

The argument is made that the lack of a present defendant is 
likely to cause an inflated verdict which in its~l£ would be prej.udicial 

-11-



P.. Wn .. sTON 8AIN 

Wt LLIAM H. OAST. JR. 

LEST£~ E. SCHLITZ 
..J~:;,GES THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

( 

' ... 

CIRCUIT COURT OF' THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH 

P. O.DRAWI!!!:A t2a7• 

PORTSMOUTH. VIRGINIA 23705 

to State Jarm, but the judgment obtained in this case was modest consider­
ing the~~~juries and special damages of the plaintiff. The amount of the 
judgmen~ does not suggest prejudice in this case and the presence of the 
defendant would nqt have made any difference. · 

The need for a showing of prejudice by State Farm appears quite 
obvious. It was paid a premium to cover the liability of the insured. 
If State Farm is relieved of this burden the burden will fall on Geico. 
The windfall of lack of cooperation alone s~d not benefit State Farm 
since its liability is clear and obvious. · 

State Farm has failed to meet its burden of· showing that it has . 
been prejudiced by the lack of cooperation of its insured and judgment 
will be entered against State Farm for the amount sued for. 

Counsel for Geico will prepare. an order in accordance with this 
· letter. 

:s/lb 
,... - .,., n - ... 1 E '-'ar_O.i..&. v • .rerr~! , sq 
Att8~r.ev· at Lr!':.7 

82J Citizens Trust Juilding 
P~~~s~outh, Va 23704 

: , ... _. ~ .... _ ...... 

. -12-

Very truly;yours, 

~~F.f~ 
Lester E. SchlitzfrJudge 

oorn@wryw&m 
DEC 22 1980 

PR£STON At~D VI •LSUl~ 



1vi1 lftd Ruhklnd 

'niP at Llw 

JUDGMENT ORDER 

This cause came this day to be heard and considered upon 

the basis of the 'pleadings, the· ·evidence and stipulations, and 

the argument and briefs submitted by counsel, and upon consider-

ation thereo£, and for the reasons contained in this Court's 

letteT dated December 17, 1980, it is ADJUDGED, ORDERED and 

£CREED that judgment shall be and is hereby entered in favor of 

ixie K. Davies against ·the 'defendant State ·Farm Mutual Automobil, 

surance· ·eompany in the amount ·of Ten thousand, seven hundred 

twenty five ·and no/~00 ($10,725.00) Dollars plus interest thereon 

t the ·rate of eight ·(8%) percent ·per annum, from August 6, 1979, 

til paid, plus court costs of Ntne ·($9.00) Dollars incurred in 

the case of Dixie K. Davies v. Patricia Ann Turner and all court 

costs incurred by the plaintiff herein. 

It is further ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that judgment 

hall be ·and is hereby had in favor of the defendant ·Government 

Company, and said defendant shall be and is 

ereby dismissed. 

-13-



ENTER: 

I asked for this: 

Counsel for overnment Employees 
Insurance Company 

een and Agreed: 

ounsel for Dixie K.· Davies 

een and Objected to: 

COPY, TESTE: \ll~Trn H. ED~OliDS .•. CLEF.! OF THE CITICUl'J 

~ CO:i:ll' ~~ TilE CI~~F d~r:·,:~ 
3-) ,_. ,.. ... J /'- • D. C-

-14-
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ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 

The court erred in finding that Patricia Ann Turner's 

gross and stipulated lack of cooperation did not prejudice 

State Farm in the defense of the personal injury action 

for damages filed against Ms. Turner by the plaintiff. 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

e 

7 MR. PRESTON: Your Bonar, before making an opening 

a statement I think it would be desirable, so that l: won't have to 

9 cover it in my opening statement and then cover it again, to read 

to into the record the stipulations that we have agreed to. 

11 We have aqreed to an order of stipulations which 

12 all the counsel have signed, and I would like to ask Your Honor 

13 to enter that order of stipulation and mark it as an exhibit in 

14 the trial, please, sir. 

15 '!'HE COURT: All right, sir. Everyone has endorsed 

1e fthis, right? 

17 MR. RASBKl:ND: Yes, sir. 

18 Mr. Perrell has left the courtroom, because it is 

19 ~ticipatad that I might use him as a witness. 

20 '1'BE COURT: All right. Be has endorsed the order. 

21 I am voinq to enter the order. 

22 MR. PRESTON: l: guess you want to mark that, Your 

23 ~onor, as Court's Exhibit Number 1. 

24 (The order of stipulation was marked Court's 

~ Exhibit No. 1 and received into evidence.) 

TAYLOE ASSOCIATES 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS 

NORFOLK. VIRGINIA 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

t1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

THE COURT: '!'his is the order of stipulation which 

has become a part of the record in this case. I would ask you tc 

read it into the record. 

MR. PRESTON: Yes, X am going to, Your Honor. 

~his is an.order of stipulation which has been 

entered by the Court in this case on Auqust the 8th of 1980 as 

agreed to by the parties. 

•upon joint motion of counsel for all parties, it 

is hereby ordered that the following stipulations be filed as 

exhibits in this action and shall be controlling upon the 

decision of this Court herein:• 

Off the record, please. 

(Discussion off the record.) 

MR. PRESTON: •1. It is stipulated that the 

plaintiff, Dixie K. Davies, was the operator of an automobile and 

was involved in an automobile accident in the City of Portsmouth, 

Virginia, with an automobile operated by Patricia Ann TUrner, 

on August 2, 1974. 

•2. It is atipula~d that the plaintiff was · 

injured in said accident, made claim against Patricia Ann Turner, 

and ultimately filed auit against Patricia Ann Turner, in the 

Circuit Court of the City of Portsmouth, Virginia, on August 2, 1 ~76. 

•3. It is stipulated that at the time of the 

accident, the automobile operated ·by Patricia Ann Turner was -

insured under a Virginia automobile liablllty. insurance policy:. 
TAYLOE ASSOCIATES r:-·· 

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS 

NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 

-17-



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

7 

issued by State Far.m Mutual Automobile Insurance Company and 

under the definition of persons insured in said policy, Patricia 

Ann Turner was an insured, beinq the spouse of the owner of said 

automobile. 

•4. It is stipulated that at the time of the 

accident, the automobile operated by the plaintiff was insured 

under a Virginia automobile liability insurance policy issued by 

Government Employees Insurance Company and under the definition 

of persons insured in said policy, the plaintiff was an insured, 

beinq the spouse of the owner of said automobile. 

•s. It is stipulated that under the terms of the 

said policy issued by State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance 

Company, under •conditions• in said policy, Patricia Ann Turner 

was obligated .and required to • ••• cooperate with the company 

and to • • • attend hearings and trials and assist in securing 

and giving evidence and obtaining the attendance of witnesses 

II 
• • • • 

•&. It is etipulated that Patricia Ann 'l'Urner 

duly reported the accident to State Par.m Mutual Automobile 

Insurance Company and State Par.m promptly and fully investigated 

the accident. Following the filinq of suit by plaintiff, 

Patricia Ann ~er reported to State Farm that she had been 

aerved with suit papers and turned over the suit papers to State 

l'azm ~or 4efenae. '.l'he law firm of OUtland, Gray, O'Keefe and 

Hubbard, by~· Gaorqe Gray, filed defense pleadinqs for 

TAYLOE ASSOCIATES 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS 

NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 
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8 

Patricia Ann Turner at the request of State Farm. The case was 

2 set for trial for February 22, 1977. In response to a written 

3 request from Mr. Gray, advisinq Patricia Ann Turner of the said 

4 trial date and requestinq her to telephone his office for a 

s pre-trial interview, Patricia Ann Turner did telephone Mr. Gray's 

e office, on December 22, 1976, acknowledging receipt of the letter, 

7 for the purpose of arranqinq an interview date. 

8 •1. It is stipulated that subsequent to her 

g telephone call to Mr. Gray's office on December 22, 1976, 

10 Patricia Ann Turner moved from her local address and never again 

11 contacted anyone with State Farm or Mr. Gray's office. ~at 

12 State Farm made every reasonable effort to locate her, through 

13 the mails and by visiting addresses to which she had moved, all 

14 without result. That the trial of the case was continued from 

1s the February 27, 1977, date, and from several other trial dates 

1e because of t:he failure of Patricia Ann Turner to contact Mr. Gray 

17 and/or State Par.m and her failure to appear and/or testify 

1e at trial. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

•s. It is stipulated that the Registered Agent 

of Government Employees :tnsurance Company -was duly served in the 

tort case with process by plaintiff, pursuant to Section 38.1-381 

(b), et •eq. of the Code of Virginia, 1951, as amended, following 

State Par.m'• reserving its rights to deny coverage to Patricia 

ADD IJ.'uzner when abe did not. appear for trial on February 22, 1977 

and •ub•equent to that time Government Employees Insurance 

TAYLOE ASSOCIATES 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS 

NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 
-19-



Company's interests were protected in said lawsuit by the 

2 law firm of Furniss, Davis and Rashkind, in pursuance of its 

3 rights under its •uninsured motorist• coverage of the aforesaid 

4 policy referred to herein in paragraph 4. 

5 119. It is stipulated that the case was finally 

6 tried on August 3 through 6, 1979, with Patricia Ann 'l'urner 

7 being absent, and a verdict was rendered by the jury for 

a plaintiff for $10,·725.00, plus costs and interest from date of 

9 judgment. Judgment was entered on said verdict on 

10 August 6, 1979. 

11 •10. It is stipulated that Patricia Ann Turner 

12 failed to cooperate with State Farm Mutual as required by the 

13 terms of the said policy issued by State Farm, in that ahe did 

t4 not appear and/or testify at trial, and that State Farm has not 

9 

15 waived ita right to rely upon the defense of lack of cooperation 

16 in ~is matter. 

17 •11. It ia stipulated that the only issue for 

1e 4etendnation by thia Court is that of whether the lack of 

19 cooperation on the part of Patricia Ann ~er prejudiced State 

20 l'azm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company in the defen•e of the 

21 aforesaid action for damaqes brouqht against Patricia Ann ~er 

22 by plaintiff, Dixie K. Davies, by her failure to appear and 

23 i:elltify at trial and/or ·by her mere failure to appear at trial. 

24 •12. %t is stipulated that if it is determined in 

~ thi• ~alazatoryJudgmen~ action that State Par.m Mutual 
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20 
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22 

23 

24 

25 

t 

10. 

Automobile Insurance Company vas prejudiced, in the defense of 

the said action for damages brought by Dixie K. Davies against 

Patricia Ann TUrner, by the lack of cooperation of Patricia Ann 

'l'arner, then Govarmaent Employees Insurance Company owes plaintif:f 

the amount of the said previous judgment, plus interest and 

·1:he Court coats of this action, but not t:he Court costs of the 

previous action1 that if it is determined herein that State 

Par.m was not prejudiced by such lack of cooperation by 

Patricia Ann 'l'arner, then State Fann owes the amount of the said 

previous judgment plus interest and costs of both proceedinga.• 

End of atipulation. 
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1 J 
2 MR. PRESTON: All right, sir. Now, there have 

3 been stipulations entered into regardinq the facts in which the 

4 accident occurred, and counsel have sat down and listed what 

s those stipulations are. 'l'his is not in writing. 

e '1'BE COURT z Well , you read it into the record , 

7 and you can confirm it or make any differences if you think 

a there is any dispute. Go ahead. You want to read that into the 

9 record? 

10 MR. PRESTON: Yes, air. I thouqht I would read 

11 the stipulations in the record. 

12 It was agreed -- if Mr. Rashkind feels that. I am 

13 omitting something or misstating something he will interrupt and 

14 say so. 

1!5 THE COURT: I am sure he will advise us. 

H5 MR. PBESTON: All riqht. 

17 It is stipulated by all couneel that the accident 

•a ch occurred CiiviDCJ riae 1:o the tort auit of Dixie K. Davies 

21 t 1:he approximate 'time of 3 :OS o'clock p.m. 

22 %t ia stipulated ~t Dixie Davies was qoinq north 

23 City Park Avenue and makinq a first -- turning left onto.· 

24 ark llanor Road in t:he area shown in a picture which was introduc 

2s to evicleDoe at ·1:hat 'trial and also which we want to introduce a 
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12 

evidence in this trial, Your Honor. 

2 I have gotten this filed, and I have taken the 

s liberty of extractinq it from the tort suit with the consent 

4 of all concerned. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

18 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

'1'HFr COURT: Since this is coming in by a 

stipulation, how do you suspect I should mark that? 

MR. RASBKIND: Stipulated Exhibit Number l. 

THE COURT& Stipulated Exhibit Number 1, I guess. 

(A picture was marked Stipulated Exhibit No. 1 

and received in evidence.) 

THE COURT: All riqht, sir. · 

MR. PRESTON 1 It is further stipulated that at the 

time of trial the testimony was that Patricia Ann Turner was 

qoinq east on Park Manor Road in order to enter City Park 

Avenue by turning to her riqht in the roadway area shown in the 

said picture. 

Zt is atipulated that at the trial of that tort 

suit vitnesa Park 8anger caviness testified that he vaa ~he 

'first peraon on '1:h8 -.cene of ~- acci4ent:J that he found both 

vehicles on Dixie ])aviaa • -•ide of the -&-oad and a portion of the 

Davies' vehicle vas on the triangul.ar median to the right. 

X will interrupt the atipulationa again, Your 

Bcmor, to poillt ·out that: ~at ia the --you can't see it's a 

~angle, but up h ~ apper rivht -portion of that picture, 

where it carve• ·azo11Dd -to tile right,·~ere•a a triangle in there. 
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13 

!'BE COURT a I a an make 1 t out • I 'think % 

2 un4eratan4 it. 

3 MR. PRBS'1'0H1 It is stipulated at 1:hat trial alao 

4 Park RaDver caviness teatifie4 that at the •ceDe Patricia ADD 

s ~ur.Der admitted that the accident waa her faultJ that 

e Patricia ADD 'lUmer aai4 she a lid into Dixie Davie•' . .ahiale 1 

7 an4 he te•tified that it vas rainiDCJ an4 the road was vat and 

a t:hat the driver•' aiclea of the vehicles were touching ·one 

s another. 

10 It ia atipulate4 'that at that trial PoZ1:8110uth 

11 Police Officer Burke teat.ifie4 1:hat he found the vehicles ill 

12 t:he •ame poaition aa caviBeaa had testified to and that it: vas 

13 we~ and rainiDCJ. 

14 It 1• atipulau4 i:hat at 1:bat trial .Police 

1s Sezveent B. R. Daviea, who vaa ·'the plaiad.ff'• buaband, 

1e GODfinaec! ~ po•it:ion of the fthiclea when they came t:o 

17 ~:n•t .. W.St:ifie4 'to by 'the pnvioua no wim•••u, 

te ua~i~W .4:hat: llr•. Davt.•' fthicle ba4 i:hree of J.u -.~our . . 

1a ••1• •P on t:hat •41u ana of *• uianvl• ac! 1:hat 

2o ••uiaia I_'IUl -rumer adaaltbd 1:hat t:he accident wu Way 4&11lt. 

21 ~.-.bad hit lin. Davie•. • ADd at that tlae hia wife, ·~~n. Davie• 

22 aad ~ pazk ruver, Cavin•••, wen preHnt. 

-·. ·23 It: 1• •Upulaud 1:hat: at: i:hat: trial -*•· ~-D.Viee 
2.11 ·...U~iad t:bat it. wa• a •t:eady ~ainJ 1:hat u Dixie .-Davie• it&a. 

2s aiJriag ·ller tuzn abe ••• ••triaia ADD -rumu aomill9 ·at. :-a ~4 • e 
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estimated at thirty-five miles per hour in a twenty-five mile 

2 speed zone, and that she was coming down in the middle of the 

3 street' that is~Park Manor Road. 

4 ~t ·Dixie Davies had been going twenty miles per 

s hour on City Park Avenue, that abe slowed as aha started her 

e turn and slowed more as she got into her turn. 

7 When she saw Patricia Ann 'tUrner cominq toward 

e her, she moved to the riqht and pulled off on to the triangular 

s median strip shown in the said picture in the upper riqht 

10 portion. 

11 ~at she was stopped and off the road when hit; 

12 that the driver's aide struck the driver's side, that the impact 

13 with i:he Mustang, which was the vehicle operated by 

14 Patricia Ann Turner, did not move Dixie Davies' Chevy van, that 

1s Dixie Davies' Chevy van was approximately three times larger 

16 than 1:he Mustanq. 

,, ~t the ~ehiclea ware not moved before witnesses 

1e : caviaeaa, ·Burke or 'Sergeant.Daviea arrived, and that she 

18 :;. ttult:lfie4, aontlnuea ·:ust:ifying, that ·the ·defeDdant admitted 

20 ~ault t:o Officer .cariaeas when he fir•t arrived. 

21 

22 

·· · ·%~ ·J.• -1urther atipulated that there was no teatimon~' 

at t:he ·uial··1:hat ·?atricia Ann 'l'Urner said to or in the hearing 

23 of _..ny .r!tne•••• -who i:eatified iD that tort suit that the impact 

D~ on ber own •lde·of ~road or~t aha had pulled off 

2s ·., ber aide of :~e ·roa4 ~ tile rivht -or that .Davies' vehicle alid 
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15 

into her. 

At the trial there was no testimony that 

Dixie Davies cut the corner short or that Patricia Ann Turner 

did move her car over to her· right •ide · ·onto the dirt shoulder 

in an attempt to_ avoid the accident, or that the impact occurred 

six to fifteen feet from City Park Avenue. And there was no 

testimony as to whether or not there was an examination ·by imy 

of the witnesses who testified at trial of the dirt shoulder on 

Patricia Ann Turner's right side of the road. 

~at is the end of the factual stipulations, 

Your Honor. 

THE COUR'l: You have heard the atipulations, 

Mr. Rashkind. Any corrections that you want to make? 

MR. RASmtnm: No, sir, those are correct and 

complete. 

~ CO~& ·You feel that is a fair representation 

of the facta? 

.··JIR.·'RASBKIRDa 'Ya8, air. 

·"1D.~·PRBft'OHa ·,!Jr. ·JtaahkiDd wants to offer a 

stipulation, Your Honor, vhiah w baVe conaidered in this 

fashion 1 Be i• goinq to offer a •tipulation as to the testimony 

at ~e tort •uit in req&rd 1:o the ·uijuries and expenses incurred 

by the plaintiff, and .... bave Btipulated what this evidence 

would ))e, ·Mlbjeot ~o my obj~ion to i:bat •tipulation and entry 

of that ev14enae into t:his aaM on the grounds 1:hat it is 
TAYLOE ASSOCIATES 
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1 irrevelent, incompetent and immaterial, as we have discussed 

2 in the 

3 '!BE COURT: What I am going to do in that case is 

4 I am not going to rule on ita admissibility. I am goinq to 

s allow it in aa pm-f.fered evidence, and then after, when all the 

e evidence is in, I will deter.mine whether or not I can consider 

7 that or not, if 1:hat·•s agreeable with counsel. 

8 MR. RASBXIND: Your Honor, that's agreeable. I 

e further want to add. this: Since discussing the matter in 

10 ;chambers, I have resolved not to offer the stipulation until 

11 after I have had an opportunity t:o listen to the witnesses that 

12 Mr. Preston puts on. I don't want to keep him from offerinq it, 

13 should he change his ~d. It's here, and I will read it in, if 

14 either of us wants it. 

1!5 BE CotJR'l'a In other words, either one of you can 

1s introduce it at: any time you want to, and if there is an 

17 objection ve will receive the objection and the COurt will take 

1a it tmder advi•taDeDt, whether .or not it is admissible or not. 

1a · ~oa pnt:lemen will have to rely on me, if I rule 

20 it to be hadaiaaihle, to tisre9ard it in evaluatJ.nq the case. 

21 ·· ·MR. DSBKIRD1 Yes, air. 

22 ~ COUR1'1 Is that all right with you, Mr. Preston 

23 •• ~ar as him introducinq it? 

2.c ·IIJt. PRBS'lOR 1 Perfectly all riqht with me, Your 

u Honor. ·I 
! .. 
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12 

13 : 

14 

1!5 

4 

115 . 
* * * . 

17 ... 

18 .. ~~ .t:be art -.uit: .... 'tlet: £or trial for 

18 J~ebruary 22, 1977,.0ct:oheJ.-.i:Jle llt:h, 1977, Pehruary 23rd, 1978, 

20 J~gust 28th, 1978, ana .-ebnary 21•t, ·1979, and was continued 

21 c n each occa•ion, etc! 'that "'the ca .. was t:ried on August 3rd, 1979. 

22 . ·ttos•J.bly llr. bahkind would •t:ipulate those dates, 

23 11~ I won't bave ~ aak -George about all of them. 

·-~.~~DDt ... vil.l atipula'te it waa set for all 
.. - . : . . 

a tibo•e dai:es, .GOD~aed ...rraa ·all except the i:rial date, and tried 
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20 

21 

22 

23 

on Auqust 3 through 6, 1979. 

'1'BE COURT: All right. 

MR. PRESTON: We will show that Jimmy Smith was 

subpoenaed for trial by George Gray for the trial date of 

February 22 1 1977, for the trial date of October 19 1 1977, for 

the trial date of February 23, 1978, and for the trial date of 

August 28, 1978. 

Would you stipulate that, too, Mr. Rashkind? 

MR. RASHlCIND: Yes. 
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1 

2 

. 3 

!5 

e 

7 

8 

*** 9 

10 MR. PRESTON: Your Honor 1 first I would like to 

'' introduce the statement of Patricia ADD Turner referred to in 

12 the openinCJ statement and ask that that be marked as State Farm 

13 Exhibit 1. 

!4 !'BE COURT: I will mark it State Farm Exhibit 1. 

1S MR. PRESTORs All riC]ht, air. 

18 

17 (~e •tatement of Patricia Ann Turner waa 

. 18 ~ked State Par.m Bxblbit 1 and zeceived into evidence.) 

18 D. l'DS'l'OR a '% hltft provided counsel 1 by way 

20 of an ... r• 1:0 request• ~or production, with these items, :t 

21 believe, but I have them i:f you need one. 

22 MR. ltASBKDIDs I doD 't need one of those. 

23 MR. PRES'l'OB a · · ~I next offer, Your Honor, and 

•• aM•:\: .. it be aarke4 •• State !'arm Exhibit Ro. 2, the automobile 

a clata zeport eigned by Patricia Ann ~er that I referred to 
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in my openinq statement. 

2 'l'BE COURT: '!'hat will be State Farm Exhibit 2. 

3 

4 (~e automobile claim report signed by 

!5 Patricia ·~er was marked State Par.m Exhibit 2 and 

8 received into evidence.) 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

1!5 

16 

17 

18 

19 . : am. 'PltES'l'OH I I would like to introduce •• 

20 Stai:e 7azm Bxb~bit •o. 3 the •tatement of Jimmy Smith referred 

21 to iD the openiDCJ atatament. 

22 mE CotrR'l': All right. 'lhat will be State Parm 

23 Ezhibit Ho. 3. 

24 

2!5 t'fhe statement of .Timmy Smith vas marked State 
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25 
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Farm Exhibit 3 and received into evidence.) 

' 
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G. B. Gray - Direct 35 

I 

2 

3 GEORGE B. GRAY, called aa ·a witness by and on 

4 behalf of the defendant, State PaJ:m, havinq been previously 

s duly sworn, vas examined and ~eatified as follows: 

DIRECT EXAMINATION 
7 

a BY MR. PRESTON: 

9 Would you state your name, please? 

10 George B. Gray. 

11 Mr. Gray, what is your occupation? 

12 % am a lawyer. 

13 What is your specialty in the law practice, 

14 primarily? 

15 I 4on 't .really have a spacial ty, except I 

1 e practice t11e general -practice -of law. But I try a lot of 

17 aa•aal~y ca .... 

ta :0 : ·· .Ul 'S'lght. --Were you employed by State Fazm 

ta · "1111bla1 aD'tcwoblle ·.h•uruce COmpany to defend a tort ·suit which 

·2o ., .. file4 .h i:he Ci~uit -coart: of t:he City of Portsmouth by 

21 ·-Dixie K. Davie• age.ta.t: Patricia ADD ~er? 

22 '!'e•, •ir. 
23 ··4 ADd ~t •uit was filed -- do you remember when 

2:S . a. "%D 1976 • 
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G. B. Gray - Direct 36 

0. August, or something of that nature? 

2 L Around that time. 

3 ~e file waa referred to me by State Par.m 

4 Insurance Company by a letter dated August the 4th. . 

0. All riqht, sir. And were you provided with an 

6 _investigation file from State Fa~ Mutual in this case? 

7 A. Yes, sir, I was. 

8 0 ADd as part of that investigation file were you 

9 provided the statements given by Patricia Ann Turner and 

10 Jimmy Smith which were transcribed? 

11 ·yes, sir. Patricia Ann Turner, according to the 

12 statement, was the driver of insured vehicle, and Jimmy Smith, 

13 her brother, was a passenger in the insured vehicle at the ·~ime 

14 of the accident alleged in the MOtion 1or Judgment. 

HS And you were employed to represent Patricia Ann 

16 ~er in the defense? 

17 Yea, •ir. 

18 0 What did you plan to .do, in regard to the 

18 ·defenae of t:he cue, with the i•••• -of liability ·and negligence 

20 during your handlillq of this case? 

21 L Well, it was like any other case. I intended 

22 -to defend t:he aaae with the testimony of the insured driver, 

23 

25 

the 4efeclaDt., ;ad her paaaenger, her brother. They, eo far as 

the file tiaclo..a, .were the only wit:naases t:hat % had who 

voula provide a· de'fenH 111 the case. 
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G. B. Gray - Direct 37 

0 All right,· •ir. Now, that tort suit was set for 

2 trial on a number of occasions and it was continued on a number 

3 of occasions, was it not?-

4 A Yes, air. 

s 0. Now, Mr. Gray, we have stipulated as to those 

e trial datea. I will just ask you if you will verify those 

, trial dates. 

e It was set for trial on February 22, 1977? 

A. 

to OCtober 19, 1977? 0 

A. 

12 Pebruary 23rd, 1978? 0. 

I. 

14 August 28th, 1978? 0. 

I. 

,6 Pebruary 21st, 1979? 0 

I. 

0. 

••• it DOt? 

ao Ye•, sir, and the t:rial date was on August 3, 1979. I. 

.z1 ·ADd those date• are all listed on t:he outside of my file. 

22 

23 

All right, •ir. ·Bow, in regard to Jimmy Smith, 

-414 you -.bpoena him for trial.on ~ Pebruary 22, 1977 trial 

.. i:e, the first trial 4ate? 

% ua certain i:hat the file will show -- the 
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G. B. Gray - nirect 38 

Court's file in that other case would show -- that I subpoenaed 

him for every trial date until it reached the point where .he had 

left thi·a area and it was no longer poasible to subpoena him 

for trial. 

BY MR. PRESTON: 

Wbuld you look £or your ·subpoena letter.of 

Pebruary 4, 1.977, 'to the Court? 

~t•a correct. I subpoenaed or wrote a letter 

~ the clerk of .t:he COurt asking that subpoenas be !•sued on 

behalf .of 1:he 4efendant,·, Patricia .Zmn '~er, for Jimmy Smith 

·•• :well •• ~ --be "'ff10era ·.who tnveatiCJated tile accident. 
• • ~·· .... ~. • # 0 ~~ ;_i~~- : .· 

·.% :m9'h~ :~~Y ~1: ;~'91trpb•e ::ift· =•abpbellalft9 the 

All riqht:. Jlar ti\e October 19, 1977, trial date, 

22 1f0ul4 you look to .He if t:here --was a September 22, 1977, letter 

23 fzcm you pi:~g out 1:he •ubpoena for Jimmy Smith? 

-I. ·. :h•., ·•ir, -=by letter dated September 22, 1977, 

~ --~ ·tiae clerk,:. t a.lba ·1:.be clerk ~o issue, on be~lf of the 
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G. B. Gray - Direct 39 

defendant, subpoenas for Jimmy Smith and the two inveatiqating 

2 officers. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

You·are refreshing your memory from the Court 

record in the ·caae of Davies against ~er in the tort suit, 

are you not? 

Y~a, ·. eir. 

·All right, sir. What about the next trial date, 

which was February 23rd, 1978? Would you look for two letters 

in that record from youJ one dated January 271 1978, and one 

dated February 9 1 1978? 

Yes, sir, that's correct. I wrote a letter to 

the clerk dated January 27 1 1978, to request subpoenas £or 

those same three peopler Jimmy Smith and the two inveatiqating 

officers. 

0. And wasn't there another one on February the 9th, 

1978 1 to •ubpoena Mr. Smith? 

·Yes, air, and the reason for that ia heoauae I 

had received infoZ'11&tlon of a 4Uferent address ~or· him. 

•ubpoena letter of 8/14/78 for the Auguat 28th, 1978, trial 

date? 

I wrot:e a letter on Auguat tile 14th to the clerk 

&1.1 z-iqht, •1r. JIOW then, let'• vo back to the 

OCtober 19, 117'7, ~rial 4ate. % will ask you whether or not 
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· G. B. Gray - Direct 40 

Jimmy Smith appeared in court to he a witness in the trial of 

2 that tort euit of ·Davies versus Turner on that date. 

3 Yes, air, he did. Be did came to my office 

4 previously, .along with hia mother, and ·he came to court for 

5 the trial ~t day. 

e Of course, Patricia ADD· ~mer bad not appeared, 
: ~ . 

7 and at that time both the mother and her brother disclatmed 

e any knowledge of ·her whereabouts. And I believed them when 

9 they told me they did not know where she was. 

10 What happened to the case that was set for trial 

, , on October 19, 1.977? What happened to that trial date? 

12 l:t was continued on my motion because of the 

1 3 absence of 'the -defendant, Patricia Ann -rurner. 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

10 

20 

21 

22 

23 

· Did. she appe~ for trial on that day? 

Ho, air •. 

.o. ·:~4-sbe ever appear for trial on any dates? 

a. 

OCt:obu ·1•- '"1977. u1a1. ~~1a 3'011 41aC118e with Mr. Jimmy smith 

~ ~act• of ·1:11e aaclc!eat? 

·~ee, •ir. I went over the facta with him and 

.alao veD1: over .·the previous etatement that he had vi ven the 

·ClaiJu ~pre•eDUtive -of State Parm. 

-• : ··~·~- ·:;.'Did .70'1 plan t:o offer him ..as a defense witness? 

a. ~:·:·. ·:. .:•tu.oluuly. %D my judgment he would have been a 
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G. B. Gray - Direct 41 

good witness for the defense. 

MR. PRESTON: Bear with me a minute, please, 

Your Honor. What did z do·with that sketch? 

MR. RASBKIND: You gave me the aketch back? 

ftE WITNESS: Yes, sir. 

MR. RASBKDII>: What was the date of that that 

you sent that to me? 

mE WZTNESS: I don •t remember the date. I had 

written the date on the top of the sketch as the 19th of 

October, 1 78. I can qive you the date. 

MR. PBESTONz 1 77. 

~BE WXTNESSs '77. Correction. 

BY MR. PRESTON: 

In other words, when you talked with Mr. Smith 

he drew you a diaqram or sketch? 

Well, I drew the diagram myself, in=··acoordarlce 

with what he told me, and hia statemanta to me verbally were 

conai•tent with the .atatement that be had previously viven the 

Clatm. Eepre .. ntative. 

%n ·ay ~udgment, I 1:bought perhaps his statement 

1:o 111e wae a little 8'tronqer in defense t:han what he ·had tole! 

the clatm. representative. 

0 ~t bie request., did you not send a copy of that 

uetch, along ·with other iDve•tivative material of State Farm 

Ku1:ual'e file, ·t:o Mr. -.aahkind in January of 1979, just prior 
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to the trial date? 

Yes, sir. I wrote him a letter dated 

January 31at, 1979. 

MR. PRES'l'ONa Can we stipulate to this sketch? 

MR. RASBKIND s Stipulate to -- Mr. Gray took that 

sketch. : ~ ~·. 

BY MR. PRESTON 1 

Is this the sketch? 

~at is a copy of the sketch that I sent to 

Mr. Rashkind. 

MR. PBES'l'ON: I would like to offer that as 

State Par.m Exhibit No. 4. 

"'!'BE COURT: Number 4. 

(A •ketch was marked State Farm Exhibit 4 

and received into evidence.) 

BY MR. PJtBS'l'ON1 

·llbat ·were i:he other itama of investiqation that 

,., ·you Hat. to Mr. ·~~a•bkllld in January of 1979? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Z5 

·a. I vl11 ·taave -to look at my letter. 

I eent Mr. Jtaahkind, actually, the claims report 

aigned by Patricia s. ~er, a copy of the investigatinq 

officer' • report, a copy of the park ranqer • a report, two 
J 

Polazo14 anap•bot• of the acene which, as I stated in the letter, 

·were Dot very· good, and the sketch and Dotes I made when talking 
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with Jimmy Smith on October 19, 1977. 

2 Why did you aend thoae to Mr. Rashkind? Was it 

3 at his request? 

4 

!5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13. 

14 

1!5 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Yea, air. We had been exchanqinq information 

between the two of us, and I don't remember at first when we 

had the underatandinq, but I think it .was from the very 

beginning, that nothing that either of us did would prejudice 

the rights of the other. This was a matter of my keeping 

Mr. Rasbkind infor.med without-prejudicing either of us. 

All right. Gettinq back to JiDmly Smith, were 

you ever able to obtain his testimony for the trial of this 

case? Not this case, ~he tort caae between Dixie X. Davies 

X understand what you are aayinq. No, sir, I 

was not. I can -tell you --

0 ·Your eubpoena of Hr. Smith ·for the 8/28/78 

trial date, what waa the return OD "'that ·•ubpoena? 

·:Be ••• not ···roanc!,waa the return. I remember the 

~acts ·very wellr~·alth0119b I aon•t.~r dates. 

0 . :~{~·~Ail .e-ight, •Jz •.. Wall, -~14 you inaugurate efforts 

to locate Jlr. -aalth 1:hrou9h yoar help anc! ·state !'arm • a? 

~••, •ir, I at~empted 'to find out where he was, 

.and I don't reiDUiber now whether % located him or whether 

.,..body for State Para loaa'ted billl, but it was determined that ··-
"'. 

·'I believe 1~ wa• -de1:eza!Dec! at "'that tt.e i:hat he had gone into 
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0. And was out of state in the Army? 

2 And out of state. 

3 Did you later arrange -- attempt to arrange --

4 for him to come on a deposition in this case? 

!5 Yes, sir, I did. I served notice on the 

e other attorney, and I thought that everything was arranged for 

7 him to appear for the deposition. 

e And on the date scheduled 

9 0. Why did you think that? Where were you going 

10 to take the deposition? 

1 1 "'l'he deposition was goinq to be taken in my 

12 office. 

13 No. Bow did you feel you were going to get him 

14 to come to your office? 

1!5 A. Well, I had talked to his mother, and I had 

1s written letters. And, if you will bear with me a minute, I 

17 will look in the file and --

.18 I have some copies of various letters. Would 

.. ,. . ,ou want i:O ••• lf any -of those refresh your recollection? 

~0 All right. Now, the first letter here of 

21 October i:he 19th was my report to State Farm, to Mr. OWen, 

22 1:he claims auperintendent, of what bad occurred on the morning 

23 of October 9. 

I. 

I •hould not have banded you· that· one. 

All right. 
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C I don't know which one it is, if there is one 

2 in there that would refresh your recollection on this point. 

3 A Then I wrote a letter on August 17th, 1980. 

4 Well, please don't read the letter. Just 

s refresh your recollection and tell us what happened in regard 

e to attempting to take that deposition, why it was going to be 

7 taken in your office. 

8 Well, it appears hare I had requested State Far.m 

s to try to find out where Jtmmy Smith was. 

10 'l'hen State Farm either informed me or gave me 

" information or I learned it otherwise that he was in the Army. 

12 So I wrote htm a letter in care of his mother in Eliz&beth Ci~y, 

13 North Carolina, and informed htm that X wanted to take his 

14 deposition for ·reading at the trial on February 21st7 that I 

1s understood he expected to be in Port Lewis, Washington, on 

1s that date and not available for trial. 

t7 I •ant him a ~copy of i:he notice that I was 

18 •ervinq on the ot:her attorney•, which I vave 1:hem the time and 

1e place, and told him if tilere was some reason why he could not 

20 be in my office t:bat date please let ~ bow. 

21 0. What made you t:hlnk he was qoing to be in t:hia 

22 area? Was he cominq here for any reason? 

23 Yes, he vas due t:o be home, and he was in this 

24 area, or at lea•t "in Elisabeth City, IJorth carolina. 

25 An4 what bad been your information about his 
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coming home? 

2 Do you mean where that information came from? 

3 When was he going to be here? 

4 Oh, he was qoing to be here at the time of the 

s deposition on November 20, 1978, but he was going to be leaving 

e in a few days.after that. 

7 All right, sir. Did he show up for the 

8 deposition? 

9 A Be did not appear for the deposition, and we 

10 waited for him. The other attorney, the court reporter and I 

11 waited for him to appear. 

12 I was very much puzzled by it, and my recollectio~ 

13 is, although I don't see it in this note, I attempted to call 

14 his mother in Elizabeth City. 

1s In any event, after we had waited for some 

16 period of time, about an hour after the deposition was scheduled--

17 wait a minute. I have my note here. I have it here. 

18 An hour after the depoai tion was scheduled my 

1s aecretary called Sm1th'a mother in Elizabeth City and his 

20 9X'aDdmother in Che•apeake but neither one of them knew where 

21 Smith was. 

22 We had another phone number, obtained from him, 

23 but no one answered the ringing of that phone, and I thouqht 

24 perhaps he wa• on his way to the office. 

2s Anyway, after the other attorney and the court 
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reporter had left,about five minutes afterwards I got a 

2 phone call from Smith, and he was an entirely different person 

3 that time than the one I had talked to previously. 

4 Be told me he didn't intend to give me his 

5 deposition. Be said he was in the Army and wasn't a resident 

6 of Virginia; that he hadn't been served with any subpoena, and 

7 then the most unusual thinq was that he said that he remembered 

8 little, if anything, about the facts of the accident, and that 

9 he didn't think the testimony would help.· 

10 And this was entirely contrary to the willing 

11 attitude he had when I had seen him personally on October the 19~h, 

12 '77, and also contrary to his statement which had previously 

13 been taken by the claims representative for State Far.m. 

14 I have no idea why he had changed his attitude 

15 almost to the point of hostility. 

16 T.be tort suit of Davies against ~mer ultimately 

1' went to trial on August the 3rd, 1979? 

18 Yea, air. 

19 Were either Patricia Ann ~er or Jimmy Smith 

2o available to you as witnesaea at 1:he trial? 

21 No, •ir. I bad no infor.mation of where 

22 Patricia Ann ~er was. She had never gotten in touch with 

23 ae exoept on one occasion when she called the office not long 

24 after ~he •uit was filed. 

2 5 And, of course, Smith was gone from the area, and 
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I •••uma he was out in Port Lawia, Wa•hington, But I do · not 

2 know that for a fact. 

3 At the t:rial of that tort suit, were you able 

4 to pxoduce any evidence that va• favorable to Pa~ricia ADD 

s 'l'urnar'• case on the 4efen•e of the facta of the case? 

6 Hone at all. In fact, I had pzeviou.ly v.ri~ten 

7 a leti:er t:o Mr. OWen, I believe, and I ue4 the description tha 

8 I waa going into the trial naked. 

9 In other warda, I had nothing- whatever 1:hat I 

to could offer in tile defenae of 1:he caaa. !'hat ia on the issue 

11 of liability. 

12 Of coune, the only defense I ever had would 

13 have been the te•timony of t:he defendant herself and t:he 

14 vitneaa, her paa•en9er. And both eta~ments of theae wit.neaaea 

1s and the verbal •tat.ement to ·aa by Jimmy Smith indicated, to me, 

1e that I tic! have.'-B.~:4afeDaeJ a defen•• vhiah I could classify 

'' •• •ubstaDtial, although ~ere l• llO guarantee that any case 

18 1• volng t:o tum out favorably, even tiloqb your wit.Ja•••••' 
t9 . t:e•timony give• you a vooa :4eftllde. 

20 What. did the Court do iD that cue iD ngard to 

21 the 1•••• of fact or Aetlivenae? What did it •ubllit 'tO the 

22 juzy? 

23 Well, there beinv no evidence on behalf of the 

24 defeaadent, and ~re beiD9 no evidence offered by t:be plainti~f 

2s vhlah 1D41oated any fauli: on 1:be part of tile plaintiff, the 

TAYLOE ASSOCIATES 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS 

NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 

-46-



G. B. Gray - Direct - Cross 49 

Court struck the defendant's evidence on the issue of 

2 liability and submitted the case to the ju~ on the issue of 

3 damages only. 

~ That was, as far as I was concerned,. a foregone 

s conclusion that that is what was going to happen unless I 

e could have, in cross-examination or somewhere, gotten the 

7 plaintiff or somebody to testify to something which might have 

e shown some contributory negligence on her part. But ~at never 

9 developed and, frankly, I never had much hope of that 

10 developing because I had previously heard her deposition and 

11 obviously she was prepared when she came to ecurt. 

12 MR. PRESTON: All right. Thank you, Mr. Gray. 

13 I have no further questions. 

14 

15 CROSS-EXAMINATION 
• 

16 BY MR. RASBKIND1 

17 Mr. Gray, let me go over something, because I 

1e am not •ure I heard what you said. 

1e Did you •ay that the defense you would have 

20 provided, had tftlrner and Smith been there, that that defense 

21 was·· not a aubetantial defense or was a substantial defense? 

22 In my judgment it vas a substantial defense. 

23 How, of course, whether the jury would have 

2.c acceptec! it or DOt is another question, which I cannot anawer 

2s and nobody else can. 
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0 In fact, it was your prediction, though, on 

January 6th of 1977 that you would probably lose on that 

defense? 

A. I had written the company, as in all cases that 

I handle, sort of a crystal ball prediction of wha~ I think may 

occur. And I think I am familiar with the letter you are 

referring to. 

MR. PRESTON: Let me interrupt you, please, 

Mr. Gray. 

Your Bonor, I am goinq to object to any 

questions asking for the opinions of any witnesses. 

THE COURT: Why is that relevant, Mr. Rashkind? 

Doesn't every attorney make an assessment of what the 

chances of winninq are? '!'hat doesn •t mean you give up 

your right to defend. 

'lhe fact he might think the odds are against 

htm, he atill-haa a riqht to defend his case, and he 

can give a judgment whether he thought the jury would 

believe the witnesses or DOt. But that doesn't mean 

he bas to abandon the ·caae. 

MR. ~BIND: Your Honor, my ~ew.~of ~he= .. 

law is that it is relevant whether or not he thought 

·the issue wa• a winner or not. 

Also, I remind the Court I am on cross-examination 

of a witness who has already testified on direct that he 
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has a substantial defense, and I am cross-examining that 

2 by showing that although he would call it a substantial 

3 defense he also predicted it would be a loser. 

4 'l'BE COURT: All right, air. I will permit it. 

!5 MR. PRESTON 1 Your Honor, I would like to argue 

6 the point just a minute about opinion evidence being 

7 allowed --

8 '!'BE COURT: All riqht, sir. 

9 MR. PRESTON: -- in the case. 

10 'l'BE COURT: In other words, it is not being 

11 offered for his opinion as to -- in other words, he 

12 certainly can't take the place of a jury in the case, 

13 Mr. Preston. I understand that. 

14 Bis opinion as to the case would not be bound 

15 on a jury and would not be valid evidence even as to 

16 whether themwas liability or not. 

17 But the issue here ia not the question of is 

18 his opinion ;-.alic! evlc!ance. '!'he question was -- he 

18 etatec! that he ·believec! it to be a aubstantial defense. 

20 I am admittinq it for the purpose to contradict him in 

21 the fact whether or not he believed it to be a aubstantia~ 

22 defense and the ~act he has expressed another opinion. 

23 Whether that opinion is correct or not is not 

the reaaon % .- admit:tinq it. 

25 'MR. PRBS!'ONs Subject to my objection, Your Honor, 
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I would be willing to have t:he •tatemen~ t:hat it va · a 

suba~antial defanae •triaken from 'the record, and the 

nason 1• ~at I 4o not think that the COurt --

ttBB COURT 1 You didn • t ••k him that on direct 

examina~ion7 

HR. POSTON 1 Be volunteered that. I can 

withdraw that, I assume. We have no juzy here. 

Bera 1 a the problem I •ee, Your Honor. The iaaue 

= he decided is to be decided by the Court: as to 

whether or not a atatemaDt of PatriciL ~ Ann !'Unler would 

have gi van ria a to a defanae in the case. ADd it 

doean 't make any difference what t:he lawyers' opinions 

are aa to whether they did or did not. And the•e cuea 
I 

vi th laak of cooperation ~ahouldn 1 t end up bein9 a 

awearin9 11atch between lawyer• as to hi• opinion aa to 

what wu -thia u4 what ••• tilat. 

% would like to l:'ea4 the court from the ~aw of 

evidaae in Viqiaia t:bat :r thbk i• apropos on t:hi~. 

·•ftu, a wi tne••·~ 4 .. • opinion •• = whether or not 

the defen4aDt 1• 9Qilty or neglivent ia almo8t 

anivenally njeate4. %t: 1• one t:hing 1:o allow a wi1:nea 

to •tate an opiDJ.on •• t:o a fact• --- ·· 'this ia · 

expert vi~••... they are ~alking about -- •however 

clo•• tile faei: aay be 'to 'the •••ent.ial 

£•••• of the cue. 11: J.a qui t:e another t:hing 
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to permit a witness, expert or otherwise, to express an 

opinion embracing a legal concept. The latter, indeed, 

must be decided by the Court or by a jury acting under 

the instructions of the Court. " 

And that is the point I am making 1 Your Honor. 

~at is what we are dealing with herer a legal concept. 

What was the law; how do you apply it to this thingr 

were there statements as such that raise a defense? 

That is a leqal concept. 

Mr. Rashkind is going to offer, I believe from 

previous representations, various opinions in this case, 

and I suggest to Your Honor that those opinions are 

irrelevant and immaterial and incompetent in the case, 

and it is on that basis I am objecting. 

'l'BE COURT a Let me ask you this question: Isn't 

it one of the issues in this case whether or not -- or 

probably the only iaaue in this case, really -- your 

company was prejudiced by the fact that this defen4ant 

did not appear? ~t's ~e issue in the case. 

If you ware not prejudiced by it, then, certainly 

you are out of court here as far as we are concerned. 

~he idea is, if I read the statute, that you have 

~o show you were prejudiced by the fact that the person 

did Dot appear. 

Row 1 I un4eratand you said you would like to 
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withdraw his ·answer, but the answer was made without 

objection,that he thought, at the time, that he had a 

significant defense. 

How, Mr. Rashkind comes back -- and I am not dis-

agreeing with what you read that his opinion as to 

whether or not there was liability, whether you win or 

lose the case, is not relevant. Por the purpose of this 

case, that was tried and the· jury considered the 

evidence. But now there's a different issue here. 

Mr. Gray has stated that he believed the 

company was prejudiced and, in essence, he stated it was 

prejudiced ~ecause they did have a substantial defense. 

I feel that this is not a question of his expert 

opinion as to whether or not there was liability. I 

think it is admissible on cross-examination to test his 

belief in the fact that he had a substantial defense 

by ~e fact that he has indicated, perhaps by letter to 

the company, t:hat he did not think so. 

If you think you are .going to loae, that means, 

in my judgment, you think you don't have a substantial 

defense. 

MR. PRESTON: Your Honor, do I understand you to 

rule because he testified to that his credibility can be 

attacked if he aaid something different earlier? 

!'BE COUR'l': As far as Mr. Gray beinq a 
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credible person, his truthfulness on the witness stand, 

in my opinion, ia beyond reproach. But it is not a 

question, in my judq.ment, of credibility in the sense 

of whether·a person is to be believed or not. 

But he ~ i·s testifyinq today, some two years 

after the fact -- he. is qivinq an opinion today what he 

thought the possibility of the case was at that time, 

and if there's written evidence in the case of a 

contrary opinion that was made at the time of the case, 

I think that is admissible. 

MR. PRESTON: I don 1 t want to belabor it forever, 

but I would like to make one more statement. 

It is our view that the statement that it was a 

substantial defense is, in and of itself, irrelevant and 

of no interest to the Court in determininq this case, 

and there is no reason for him to be cross-examined on 

t:he auhjectJ 1:hat the issue before the Court is not 

whether i:here is a aubstantial defense. '!'he issue before 

the Court, iD this aspect of it, ia the fact that abe was 

Dot there to testify aa to what the statements said. 

~t is only one aspect of it, but in that aspect of it 

~ ~ssue is whether there was enough in that statement 

for a jury to determine that she was not liable in that 

GaH. 

ADd that issue is for the Court to determine, 
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because you have got it right in front of you as to 

what she said. You have the facts that were testified 

against her in the case. There was no other evidence 

for her to indicate that, and that is the relevant issue 

in the case, and it is on that ground that I am 

objectinq to the testimony. 

MR. RASHKIND: Your Honor, that is Mr. Preston's 

view of the law •. Mine is the opposite, as we went over 

earlier. 

I believe it is important for the Court to know 

what Mr. Gray means when he says •substantial, • and 

whether he thouqht it a loser~ 

And I don't believe the Court can decide whether 

Mr. Preston or I am correct until after it has received 

and reviewed the law we are going to present to you later 

mE COURTs J: am going to receive it into 

evidence, but I will leave the .atter open for you 

gentlemen to brief, as far as the admissibility • 

.1m. PRESTON s All right, air. 

~ COURT: I will receive it as evidence at this 

21 time. 

22 BY MR. BASBJCIND s 

23 

24 I believe 

25 

Mr. Gray, quite eome time ago your answer was, 

MR. PRESTON1 Excuse me. I hate to keep 
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interrupting. It is very impolite. 

2 May I have the agreement of the court, or of 

3 counsel, or whatever, that all of the questions in this 

4 respect are subject to my objection? 

5 ~E COURT: It will only be considered by the 

6 Court after consideration of the law. 

7 MR. PBBS'l'ON: And I don't have to state an 

8 objection after each question on this subject? 

9 'l'BE COURT: No, sir. And I will certainly, 

10 gentlemen, expect you-all to try to offer the Court some 

11 quidance as to whether or not that is admissible. And 

12 after seeing what you-all have to offer, I will make a 

13 decision. 

14 MR. RASBKIND: Yes, sir. 

1s BY MR. RASBKIND: 

16 So Mr. Gray, in a letter of January 6th, 1977, 

17 t:o St:ate Farm Insurance Company you said, didn't you, baaed 

, 8 on what ia in the file there is apparent liability? 

18. Yes, •ir, I.••14 that. I would like to come 

20 back, if % .. y, and tell you what I mean by substantial defense. 

21 

22 

23 

2~ . 

25 

Well, go ahead. 

What I mean by that is this: 'l'hat there is 

evidence which can be presented to a jury which, if believed, 

would Eesult ~n a verdict for that litigant, that defendant, 

~f believed. 
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Now, that doesn't mean, when I say there is a 

2 substantial defense, that I am going to win the case. 

3 Now, when you reminded me of this letter where 

4 I said there is apparent liability, what I am doing is trying 

5 to g:ivethe company, the claims superintendent, my best 

6 judgment as to what I think the outcome of the case will be. 

7 Now, that doesn't mean that I have backed off 

8 from what I think is a substantial defense. 

9 In other words, you didn't plan on admitting 

10 liability, and you didn't think you would have to, and you 

11 thought you would have a jury· issue? 

12 A. I would have a jury issue and the case would go 

13 to the jury. And I am satisfied if the defendant had been 

14 present and her brother had been available that the case would 

1!5 have presented an issue of fact ""tO'CJO .to.:.the jury~ .. ;·:.. 

16 ·I don't want to stray too far, but I had a case 

17 t:he other day in which I had --

18 ·P1eaae don't 9et into cases the other day. 

18 X can only give the .company my best judgment, 

20 ~ I can't aay flat out that we are going to win this case or 

21 lose this ease. I can tell the company, we have got a defense 

22 hare which, if believed, will result in a verdict for the 

23 

·25 

defen4ant. ADd at the same time I can say that, apparently, 

tbl• ia a ·ca .. of .apparent liability. 

All right. 
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A Because the other side may have twenty witnesses 

2 against one, but still the defense is substantial. 

3 'l'BE COURT: Sometimes in the past you have been 

4 proven wrong, haven't you, Mr. Gray? 

5 'l'BE WITNESS: Yes, sir. 

e BY MR. RASHXIND: 

7 Riqht .and wrong both? 

8 Yes, sir. 

9 MR. PBES'l'ON: You win some you think you are 

10 goinq to lose, and you lose same you think you are goinq 

11 to win. 

12 BY MR. RASBKIND: 

13 'l'he defense that you had, however good -it was 

14 or wasn •t, when you made the statement in January of 1977, that 

15 was assuming Patricia ~er and her brother·both showed up to 

16 test!~ and testified in accordance with the statements and 

17 the investiqation in your ~ile? 

18 ··Yea, .11ir, --an4 ·x t:old 1:he company that it appeared 

19 to be an apparent eaae of·11ab111ty. 

20 Yes, eir. 

21 ~e reason for ~t ·wa• notwithstanding the 

22 defense we bad, the other aide had a lot of evidence against us. 

23 All right. Bow, you never did qet an opportunity 

24 1:o talk, 70Qr8elf, to Patricia 4faraer, did you? 

Bo, I 414 not. 
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~ You talked personally to Jimmy Smith,·as you have 

2 recounted. 9ut, as you have also recounted, the last time you 

3 talked to him, I believe, he completely turned tailJ absolutely 

4 turned around,I believe? 

Yes, sir. Well, all he said was as I wrote in 

6 D¥ letter, that he was in the Ar.my, he wasn't a resident of 

7 Virqinia. 

8 In other words, he just was not qoinq to 

9 cooperate with me any further. This was a complete turn around 

10 from his attitude when he appeared for trial on October the 19th 

11 1977. 

12 You also reported that he said he didn't remember 

13 very much and_that he didn't think he could help you. Didn't 

14 he say that? 

1!5 I reported to the company that he said he 

16 remembers very little, if anything, about the facts of the 

17 accident, and he did not think his testimony would help. 

18 And this was an entire repudiation of the 

t9 •tatement on which you ware 90in9 to base a part of the defense 

20 on the case? 

21 ~t is not my conclusion. My conclusion was 

22 not that. I don't know why he had suddenly turned hostile and, 

23 

24 

25 

of course, thia .is merely a matter of opinion, but I just got 

his attitude over the telephone that he just didn't want to be 

bo1:here4 with it any further and didn't want to testify. I 
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didn't get the impression he didn't remember anything. 

You thought he was telling you a misstatement 

when he said that? 

I did, indeed. 

As far as Patricia Turner goes, you have no way 

of knowing, if she had appeared at trial, if she would have 

testified in accordance with the statement --

MR. PRESTON: I object to that. It is true 

speculation. 

~E COURT: The only information you had from 

Patricia Turner was the statement you received from the 

State Farm agent, is that correct? 

'1'BE WITNESS : 1'ha t is correct. 

~ COURT: You can't speculate what she would 

have done if you had actually gotten an interview with 

her? 

-~ WXTNESS: Ro, air. 

BY IIR. BASBKDma 

~ •tat ... nt taken was taken shortly after the 

accidentJ ~. that riCJht? 

0 

~ don't zemeaber the date. 

% will pt that from somebody else. 

~ •uit was £iled almost two years before the 

·ft.e auit was fil.ed Auqust the 2nd, 1976. 
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~ ADd the accident vas Auguat the 2nd, 1974? 

1. Yea, air. 

G SO that was two years after the accident --

A. To the day. 

0 -- before suit paper• were ever filed? 

I. Yea, •ir. 

MR. PRESTON a Did you plud .... the atatute? 

'l'BE WI'l'HBSS t I C:ODcluded the Statute of 

Limitations vas not applicable. 

BY MR. RASBKIHD: 

0. During 'the courae of the uial - you defended 

Pa-tricia 'l'Umer at the 1:0rt: trialr is that correct? 

'• 

vitAe•••• and, as I said before, attempting t:o find aomething 

frcm the 1:8atillony offend by 1:he plaintiff in her evidence 

which would iDdiaai:e aome .contribu=zy aevll9ence. 

But I waa toully .-UDaucau•fal, and then jut 

vaa ab•olately DO evidaoe or u•tillony I could put on 1:0 4efen • 

I You were allowed t:o croaa-examiDe t:be vi tn•••••, 
but. you couldn't: 9et uy favorable u.Umony from them? 

a. ftai:' • riCJht. When Patricia 'l'Umer failed t:o 

appear and her brother failed to appear, I had loat every 

ahazace of any dafenae on the ia•ue of 1iabi11 t:y. 

0 Duriav the eo\1Z'ae of .t:he uial, vi1:h the 

exception of yo11r11e1~ no eonnent ••• made by p~aiDUff'• counse , 
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or any of the plaintiff's witnesses, or the Court, about the 

2 abaence of Patricia TurnerJ isn't that correct? 

3 I believe that is true. I· do· not recall anybody. 

4 Except for you? 

5 A Except for any statement that I may have made. 

6 All right. And in addition, during opening 

7 statement did you make a statement to the jury attempting to 

e explain, as best you could, under the circumstances, why 

9 Patricia Turner was not present for trial? 

10 '!'hat's correct. 

11 Do you recall yourself as saying that the 

12 accident had happened a long time ago7 that Patricia ~urner 

13 had since married and moved from the area, but that you had 

14 been hired to defend the case and would to the best of your 

15 ability? 

16 A. I don't remember what my exact words were, but 

'' l: am aure .% -made an accurate statement to the jury without 

1a telling them that insurance was involved. 

18 ··:res, air. And was there any objection made 

20 by ooun•el or 1:he Court to your explanation? 

21 

22 

23 

24 

I do not recall any. 

'!'BE COURT: Mr. Rashkind, are you going to be 

IIIUCh lonqer? 

MR. ltASBKIND : No, sir. 

~ COURT: Because I have an appointment with 
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some lawyers who are waiting for me. 

2 BY MR. RASBXXND: 

3 ~ During the course of your attempts to search for 

4 Patricia ~er, did you determine, through information· given 

s to you by Patricia Turner's mother, that her husband had been 

6 convicted of a felony? 

7 A. That 1 s true. I learned that on the morning --

8 I believe it was on the morning of October the 19th, 1977, and 

9 based on the information she gave me, I souqhtr through the 

10 probation officer here in Portsmouth, to locate him, and I was 

11 referred to the probation officer in Roanoke, as I recall~-

12 either there or Lynchburg--in an effort to call him. 

13 It was a very strange situation. 'l'he mother of 

14 this defendant asked me not to reveal where my source of 

15 information was ·in knowing that Patricia ~er•s husband was 

16 a felon or had been convicted of a felony. 

"" 17 0. Did you, after 1:he deposition that failed, the 

t8 deposition you .attempted to take cf JiDmy Smith, attempt to 

18 arrange for a 4aposition out in Washington atate, or wherever 

20 be went to i.n the Azmy? 

21 ~ I did not. 
. 

22 

23 

a• 

2!5 
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2 

3 

4 

e 

7 

a 

9 

10 

11 

12 *** 13 

REDIREC~ EXAMINA~ION 

14 

1s BY MR. PRES'l'ON: 

18 

17 

18 

18 

20 

. 21 

22 

23 

24 

Mr. Gray, 'I hand you a letter· addressed to you 

by Alan B.· BaahkiDd dated January 22, 1979, and ask you if that 

la a letter which you 4i4 receive from him in that general 

tiM frame. 

Yea, sir. '!'his is an exact copy of it. 

MR. PRESTON: Your Honor, I would like to offer 

t:his letter. 

MR. RASBXIHD: Your Honor, I object to it. I 

Acm 't Jmov What the relevance of that would be, 

especially in liqht of Mr. Gray's statement on the atand 
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that there were exchanges between the two of us. 

THE COURT: What is the letter all about? 

MR. PRESTONz I thought he agreed to it when he 

handed it back to me and didn't say anything about it. 

THE COURT: You have to lay a foundation for it. 

MR. RASHKIND: He's got a foundation. 

MR. PRES'l'ON: This is a letter from Mr. Rashkind 

which is dated January 22, 1979. Now, I am offerinq this 

letter, Your Boner, under protest in this respect: If 

opinions are admissible in this case, then I think 

THE COURT: Do you object to the letter? 

MR. RASHRIND: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: What. is your objection? 

MR. RASBRIND: ... r This letter was in the course 

of one of the exchanges between Mr. Gray and myself 

about information in this case, which Mr. Gray testified 

to earlier, on direct examination, all such exchanges 

ware made without prejudice. 

We had bo~, early on, agreed to that. 

MR. PRESTON: :r am offerinq this letter subject 

~o my objections to opinion evidence. 

~ COURT: ~is is a negotiation between 

lawyers who say many things. This is not an 

iDter-company communication. '!'his was barqaininq 

betweeD lawyers. 
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MR. PRESTON: I haven't read it to you yet, 

Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Well --

MR. RASBKIND: I would like the Court to read it, 

because I think the relevance is tenuous, especially 

by Mr. Gray's comment. 

THE COURT: If you-all will let me look at it, 

I will read it. 

MR. PRESTON: I would like to call your 

attention to the part I am offering it for. It is a 

letter from Mr. Rashkind to Mr. Gray. 

It says, •The last couple of times we have been 

about to try this case, you have indicated that State 

Far.m would have you move for a continuance, and failing 

that, you would withdraw, leaving the case to be 

defended, if at all, by our firm. 

•7n the past we have exchanged some information 

relevant to the defense of this case, auch as atataments 

by witnesses and reports by parties. Would you please 

aend me copies of any statement or investiqation that 

you have in your file that miqht assist me in preparing 

for the defense of this case, if our firm has to defend 

it on Pebruary 21? I am hopefully looking for any 

statements taken from your insured, or her brother the 

passenger, or any of the claimants and their witnesses, 
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and the report that I believe you mentioned at one time 

that was filed by the Park Ranger, in which he failed 

to mention an admission by Mrs. Turner that the Park 

Ranger now says he will testify to at trial.• 

It goes on to mention something about Dr. Vann 

and that it might be continued because one attorney might 

become a Judge. 

Now, I am offering this subject to my --

THE COURT: I understand the objection to it, 

because I think this is just correspondence between 

attorneys. It has got nothing to do with opinion as to 

liability. 

MR. PRESTON: l: am offering it as an indicated 

opinion of GEICO that the case was one to defend on 

facts. 

~ COURT: I will mark it State Far.m offered 

and refused. 

MR. PRESTON: State Farm No. 5, please, sir. 

% believe that's riqht • 

'l'BE COURT: I won't give it a number. I am just 

90iDg to put offered and refused. I am not accepting 

that as an exhibit, because I don't think it is relevant 

at all. 

If .lawyers are going to have to start worrying 

~t every ~!me they aend a letter to another lawyer it'! 
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goinq to be sent back to them in another case --

MR. PRESTON: I just got through doing that 

with Mr. Gray. 

~ COURT: That was inter-company communication. 

That wasn't inter-company information between lawyers. 

State Farm Exhibit refused. 

MR. RASHKIND: Your Honor, anticipating the 

possibility that there may be several such refused, 

should we label it with a letter, perhaps? 

THE COURT: I will put State Farm A refused. 

(A letter dated January 22, 1979, from 

Mr. Rashkind to Mr. Gray, was marked State Farm Exhibit. 

A refused.) 

MR. PRESTON: I think I am intimidated. I 

don't believe I will offer any.more. 

-mE COURT: All right, air. 

MR. PRESTON: May I •ee t:hat letter again, please, 

· BE COURT: Yea, air. 

MR. PRESTON: Your Honor, · I won • t ask any;: more 

questions about it. 

~ COURT: X ~on•t -see that any conversation 

between Mr. Baahkind and Mr. Gray where Mr. Bashkind is 

inquiring whether Mr. Gray is qoing to defend the case 

or not is admi•sible in this hearing. I don•t aee·wbere 
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it is admissible at all. 

z MR. PRESTON: All right. 

3 BY MR. PRESTON 1 

4 Mr. Gray, was it ultimately deter.mined that you 

5 would be the one who defended the case? 

6 Yes, sir. 

7 You would actually go into court and try the 

a case? 

9 · Yes, sir. I will be glad to tell you ho~ that 

1 o came about. 

11 All right, sir. 

12 'l'HE COURT: Well, no question about it. It is 

13 undisputed that you came in and you defended the case. 

14 ~ WITNESS: I defended th~ case. 

15 ':BE COURT: As attorney for State Farm Insurance 

16 COmpany? 

17 • · · 'DIE. la'DlESS s ·yes , • ·air. 

. .us ··DB COURT: All %ight. That is all I want to 

1e know. 

2o 'BY Jl1t. PRESTON 1 

21 Xf you want to make an explanation --

22 ~ COURT: I don't see where it is relevant, 

23 ao % -don • t think any explanation is necessary. 

24 11R. PRESTON: All riqht, sir. 'l'ake exception. 

'1'BE COURT: All right, sir. 
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BY MR. PRESTONa 

2 Mr. Gray, how lonq have you been trying tort 

3 suits in the courts of the Commonwealth of Virginia? 

Since 1951. 

5 About how many suits would you say you have 

e tried over the course of the years in tort suits? 

7 A. ~s is a very rouqh estimate, and on bodily 

a injury cases my best estimate is somewhere between one thousand 

9 and fifteen hundred. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Do you have an opinion --

MR. PRESTON: Your Honor, I am offering this 

evidence from Mr. Gray only in rebuttal to the question 

he was asked on his opinion in the case, and I am 

offering --

'l'HE COURT1 Be wasn •t asked his opinion. It was 

just that he gave his opinion in an inter-company 

coJIIIIlUDication. 

· ·~--- eot going to _.pend.t ·him, or any lawyer, 

to pt: ·up here :an4 ,fiUalifY ··a -an .expert on what a jury 

woul4 4o and what • ·ca .. woul4 be decided. Mr. Gray 

.. himself .. aya he .ia ~reqaently wrong. 

·o. PRBS'l'OR s Or whether there was negligence 

in tile case? 

~·COURTs I ·will not allow him to testify as 

-·.~·that. 
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MR. PRESTON: All right, air. Take exception, 

and come down, Mr. Gray. 

'1'BE COOR'l' s You are a regular attorney for 

State Parm Insurance Company in trying cases for them, 

defansesfor them, in Portsmouth, aren't you, Mr. Gray? 

THE WI:'l'NESS s Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: ·so, sir, I am not going to let him 

testify to that. 

MR. PRESTON: I don't think it is relevant 

either, Your Honor. I am offering it because we have 

already had opinion evidence, and I felt like I had a 

chance to rebut it. 

MR. RASBXIND: I have no further questions. 

MR. PBES'l'ON: Come down, Mr. Gray. 

Your Honor, we rest • 
. . ·----·---·----------------------. 
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73 

ROBER'l' SCURLOCK, called as an adverse witness 

2 by and on behalf of the defendant, GEICO, having been 

3 previously duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows: 

4 

5 
DIREC'l' EXAMINATION (Adv. ) 

6 BY MR. :RASBJCIND z 

7 Would you please state your name for His Honor? 

8 Robert Scurlock. 

9 And you are employed by State Farm? 

tO A Yes, sir. 

11 Bow long have you been employed by State Par.m? 

12 Oh, about nineteen years. 

13 Andc·· for how many years have you -- well, you 

14 investigated the accident involving Patricia ~er and 

1!5 -nixie Davies, did you not? 

16 Yea. 

,, g.. ADd you did ao by taking the statements which 

1• ·'-we:-previously been referred 1:o in Exhibits 1 and -3? 

-..... I. ~at ia the •tatement of Jimmy Smith dated 

2o December 27, 1974, and the •tatemant ~rom Patricia 'l'Urner dated 

21 Decallber l.B, 1974. 

22 

23 were you not? 

24 

25 

You were the one who took -those statements, 

Yes, •ir. 
And what waa your capacity at the time you took 
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~oae statements? What was your job title called? 

2 Job title? 

3 Yes. 

4 Claims representative. 

5 0 Are you still in that positio~? 

6 Yes, air. 

7 0 Bow lonq have you been a claims representative? 

8 A. Nineteen years. 

9 l:n the course of your investigation in this 

10 particular case, did you prepare a &WIIIIIAry of your report dated 

11 January 7, 1975? 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

THE COUR'l': Mr. bshkind, before you get to this 

thing, l: allowed what Mr. Gray testified to because 

Mr. Gray had made a statement that he had a significant 

defense. I allowed you to come in on· :cross-examination 

and queetion him in regards to whether he had made the 

statemant he made. But I am not voing to let you go 

ahead and •1:art putting ·OD wibeasaa as to what they 

.t:houqht -~:0~ .tile caae. ·% don • t 'til!Dk 1:hat is relevant. 

X don •t: itDov vhet:her he ~. a lawyer or not. I 

don't know whe~ he :Just 4oea ~e beat he can and the 

ccmpany .akea an -evaluation ·on it after he makes his 

report. !!ley.Jiake an evaluation .aa to what they think of 

the .... 

-6J'uat I:MacauH .be : .. y .bave •aid to them, z don't 

TAYLOE ASSOCIATES 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS 

NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 

-72-



2 

3 

4 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

1!5 

16 

17 

18 

·18 

..:lO 

21 

22 

23 

R. Scurlock - Direct (Adv.) 

think it is a good case, it certainly shouldn't be 

binding on the company in any way whatsoever. Be is a 

fact finder, a fact gatherer, and maybe they listen 

to him, maybe they don't. I don't know. 

But I allowed it in Mr. Gray's case because 

Mr. Gray had stated that he was asked about this case 1 

75 

and he said that they had a significant defense in this 

case. 

You can certainly get him on cross-examination 

on that. But I don't know if this is what you are 

planning on doinq with t.his man. 

MR. RASBltiND: That is, in part, what I am 

planninq on doing. 
I . 

'1'BE COURT: I will not permit that. 

MR. RASBEIHD: Your Honor 1 remembering that the 

COurt •till has to read memorandum from us and that I 

will take the position that this information by State 

Far.m'• iDYestigators, the only gentleman presented who 

has ulke4 peraonally t:o Patricia '.rum~r, is relevant, 

may I proffer that for the record? 

'1'BE COUR'l'a Proffer it out of my presence, 

Mr. Jtaahkind. % don't want to hear it. 

JUt.· :JtASBJaBD a ~t I would be willing to do, 

if that ia the -~ '• rulinq. May I continue with 

oi:her -ex•mjnation which, hopefully, will not run •foul' 
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with the Court's ruling on this point? 

THE COURT: All right. 

* *+ 
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20 

21 0. Mr. Scurlock, at aDY time clid Patricia 'l'Urner 

22 atate to you that aha al:id into Dixie Davie•' vehicle? 

23 MR. PUS1'011: ~e atatement •peaks for itself, 

24 Your Bonor. 

25 Oh, you .. an orally? 
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~ COURT: Did she orally tell you that? 

MR. PRESTON 1 Okay. 

THE WI':NESS 1 I honestly can • t remember. I 

could read the statement you have juat given me and 

maybe aee what aha said in that. 

BY MR. RASBKIND: 

0. If it's not in the atatement you don't remember 

it? 

A. I don•t remember. It was six years aqo when I 

took it. 

0. Mr. Scurlock, did you ever qet from -- do you 

ever remember getting from Patricia Turner an explanation as 

to how her vehicle wound up on Dixie Davies • side of the road 

if she waa atruck on her aide of .the road? 

~e ODly thinq I could do is look at the 

.. tat:emezl't or aotea. 

9fBE cotnt-rz Do ¥Gu·tmva.~any.:=lndependent~:recoltac·t on 
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R. Scurlock - Direct (Adv.) 

of your conversation with her? 

hazy. 

'1'BE WI'l'NESS : No 1 I do not. At least very 
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~e following testimony of Mr. Scurlock and 

Mr. Owen was proffered testimony outside the presence 

of the Judge. 

Proffered testimony paqes 81 through 102. 
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R. Scurlock - Dinat (Adv.) 81 

MR. PRESTON: 'l'he questions which are now being 

asked -- I am going to state for the record what we are 

doing -- of Mr. Scurlock are being asked over my 

objection on behalf of State Farm and with the ruling 

of ~e Court sustaining ~ objection, but for the 

purpose of being proffered into.evidence by GEICO, 

Government Employees Insurance Company. 

BY MR. RASBKIND: 

· Mr. Scurlock, yot&;;were never satisfied with 

any explanation that Dixie --; %'m sorry -- that Patricia Turner 

gave to you as to how her vehicle wound up on the right side 

of the road; that~· on Dixie Davies' side of the road rather 

than her side of the road when ahe stated she had been struck 
I 

'aD her aide of the roadJ isn't that correct? 

·11R. PRESTON: I object to that question on a 

different grcnmc!. You are aakin9 him to state an 
i ... 

1aprea81~D ·•• ~o truth and veracity .of Patricia Ann 
. . -.~ -:~~::~ · ..... ~ ~~; .. -~~ .. . . 

~·r~~~~a·.~ ~-j•«* .~o that queation on the qrounds 
• • ~-- -~ :·~,:': _i 'i :;•:.; :. . ... : . 
- :t:ha~ ~t:ha~ '!ia ~levant. ·ftat 1• -for jury determi~ation 

at the ~1a1 vf -the ca•• aDd not for Mr. Scurlock's 

detenaiDation. 

11R. RASBKZRDt I will agree that that objection 

' . contJ.auea to •very question I am qoiDg to ask during 

.1:1d• -pzo"fferillg. 
.... :r 

· -'tul. PBBS'-'OIIc .%f that is the type of questions 
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R. Scurlock- Direct (Adv.) 82 

you are asking. 

2 MR. RASBXINDz It is, and so it will. 

3 BY MR. RASBKIND: 

e 

7 

8 

9 

10 

" 
12 

13 

14 

1!5 

16 

17 

18 

18 

20 

21 

22 

23 

All riqht. Based upon and followinq that 

objection, would you go ahead and answer? 

A. State that question again. 

I will state it somewhat differently, but still 

retaining the objection to the question. 

You, coul·ct never satisfy yourself as to how 

Patricia Turner could have been struck when aha was on the 

riqht side of the road and woUnd ~ on ~e left aide of the 

road, could you? 

I really don't remember that detail about.it. 

I know abe said she was on the riqht side of the road when she 

was hit. 

flo nfreah your recollection, then, I want you 

to please review the •hort ~oxm combiDe4 ·liability report 

datecl January 7, 1975, which -hc!iaaua• i-t: u ~rom Robart 

Scurlock. % want: 1'D1l ~o nriew -W.; -~ J.t: 18 aneral pages. 

Plaaae zea4 it in it• entirety, aot j.u•t 'tile parts I have marked. 

% dan·~ waat you to be ·malead by 1:hat. -

**~ 

TAYLOE ASSOCIATES 
f'EGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS 

NORFOLK. VIRGINIA 

·-80-



R. Scurlock- Direct (Adv.)~----------83~ 

2 

3 

e 

7 You have finished it now? 

8 Yes. 

9 Didn't you say in that report, at the last 

1o sentence of the third paragraph, if she had been on the far 

11 right aide as she states with her wheels off the road and the 

12 Davies' car had hit the left side of her car, it was difficult 

13 to see how she would have votten across the road when she came 

14 to rest? 

1!5 

16 

17 

18 

18 

20 

21 

Yes, air. 

~d doesn't ~t represent that your impression 

waa that you·weza ~ot-•ati•fied with the explanation given by 

Patricia lfamer ·to you •• ~ how the accident happened and the 

c~• W01md a.p where ~Y were? 

Yes, t:here J.a ac:.e doubt as to what she said. 

%n -~act, you concluded, after further 

22 iDvaatigatian an4 after interviewing Officer caviness, that 

23 Pa'tricia ifUmer and her brother probably were not qi ving you the 

24 1:rUe wrd.Oil of llow t:he accident happenedJ isn't that correct? 
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R. Scurlock - Direct (A4v. ) 84 

0. And as to Jimmy Smith, you made the conclusion 

2 that he was probably not as stronq a witness as Patricia Turner, 

3 didn •t you? 

4 A. Yes, air. 

5 And as to Patricia 'l'Urner, you made the 

e statement, I believe, that abe gave a fair appearance but that 

7 you didn't feel that she was giving you a correct version of 

a the facts? 

9 Yes, that is correct. 

10 0. And under that section of the report enti~ed, 

11 •desirability of risk• you reported again to .. the company that 

12 Patricia Turner was not qivinq you the true statement of the 

13 facte1 is that correct? 

14 Yes. 

1!5 And finally you concluded, from all of your 

te investigation, did you Dot, that it was a liability case1 that 

17 J.a~ liability was shown by your investigation, in your 

•• opinion, to be on Patricia ·~er aDd t:hat liability waa-.;so 

1e clearly an Patricia Turner ~at you recommended making advance 

20 pa~t on 1:he property damage to Dixie Davies 7 is that not 

21 alao correct? 

22 

23 

25 

Yes. 
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R. Scurlock - Cross (Adv.) 85 

CROSS-EXAMINATION (Adv. ) 

2 BY MR. PRESTON: 

3 Mr. Scurlock, when you were asked this question 

4 by Mr. RaahkiDd, did you remember what you had written in that 

s report or were you readinq from that report in order to testify 

e from what you have read? 

7 ~at's right. I refreshed my mind with the 

a report. 

9 Do you remember havinq written that now or did 

10 you just read the report as to what you read? 

11 L Row t.hat I •ee it aqain, I can remember that I 

12 did write it, but I wouldn •t have remembered any of it if I 

13 hadn't looked at it. 

14 Is this entire report what you wrote to State 

1s Par.m an the short form combined liability report fpr.m? 

16 ·That was all of ~t report. 

17 0 · ·-azut is all 1:hat report - you had the aame 

1e -...,ry ·.of i.~ •• J'0\1 -cto of what you -a.Ufied to? 

18 ··& '11h&t -was that again? 

20 From raadi.JuJ the entire report, is your memory 

21 .the aame in H9arc!a to any one part as it is with reqard to the 

22 part you testified to? 

23 

•• 
You W.IID 4o I remember it all the same way? 

-J)oea t.t Dt~ah your recollection? 

Yea, ·1 remember vritinv it. 
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R. Scurlock - Cross (Adv.) 86 

MR. PRESTON: I am 90ing to offer this into 

evidence as an exhibit, •ubject to objection, of course. 

MR. RASBKIRD1 It ia qoiDg to be an exhibit to 

the proffered section. 

MR. PRES'l'ON: Riqht. 

MR. JtASBKnm: I have no objection to that, 

although I don't know what I would do if I had an 

objection without the Judge here. 

MR. PRESTON a You want to offer it as your· 

exhibit:? 

·MR. lmSIIXIHD: No, I will let you do it. 

. HR. PRES!rOH 1 Let' a call this Proffered Exhibit 

Ho. A. 

'l'BE CLEmta I have another one called A. 

MR. BASBKIRD: Yea, · he doe a. 

MR. PRES~s Profferec! Exhibit No. 2J is that 

right? 

.. · ... : .. - - -~ 
.. . . . . 

· ....... , 

·(~ abort ~oza aOIIblRed liability report was 

aarked ProffU"ad Jbdlibi1: lS ADd received in evidence.) 
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.... 87 

----- -----
MR. PRESTON1 Come down • I want: to call 

Mr. OWen to the stand. 

!l'BE CLERK: Mr. OWeD, were you IJWOrn this 

morninq? 

MR. OWENa Yes. 

MR. RASBKIND 1 Let me underatand what you . are 

doing in calling Mr. OWen to the etand. 

MR. PRESTON: You want me to explain it to you? 

MR. RASmaND: Yes. 

MR. PRESTON: I want t:o offer 'testimony from 

Mr. OWen subject to my agreement with t:he Judge that all 

of this ia irrelevant, but: in 'the ease it is later 

determined that it is relevant: on these opinions of theae 

folk•, I want: 'to o~fer hi• opinion as a State Farm 

claims .upervi.ar in -the oaH. 'l'hat is the purpoH of 
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John OWen - Direct 88 

MR. PRESTON: ~is testimony is being offerad : 

in evidence out of the presence of the Judge, under the 

proffered testimony which is being offered ·· concerning 

opinions of these witnesses. 

And I am not waiving ft¥ objection that the 

Court has ruled, that he agrees with, that t:his is 

irrelevant, incompetent and immaterial evidence that 

shoua.a not be admitted· in the case, but I am offering 

this simply in the event that.~he COurt should ultimatel 

change its mind in regard to the ruling on· evidence of 

this nature. 

·JOHN OWEN, called •• ·& witness by and ·on behalf 

defendant, State Jl&nl, haviac; ~ previously duly 

and testified ae ~oliowss 

21 BY MR. PRESrotf a 

22 

23 

24 ·I. 

2S 

Hr. OWen, "WOUld you •tate your name, please, 

3ohn ·OWen. 

.ADd what 1• your job, Mr. owen? 

TAYLOE ASSOCIATES 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS 

NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 

-86-

•• .• ""!" 



J. OWen - Direct 89 

A. I am a claims euperintendent with State Farm 

2 Insurance Company. 

3 What ia a claims superintendent's job? 

4 A.claims superintendent's job is to supervise 

s the claims representatives who investigate claims and to make 

e decisions as to what should be done after the investigation is 

7 made. 

8 Ia Mr. Scurlock -- excuse me. Strike that. 

9 At the time that we are dealing with here, 

10 subsequent to the accident which occurred which gave rise to the 

11 tort suit between Dixie K. Davies and Patricia Ann Turner and 
I 

12 which is also in the background of this particular case, and 

13 during the investigative process of that case and handling it to 

14 a conclusion, in •• far as the trial of that tort suit was 

• s concerned and up to the ·preaent time in regard to this suit we 

1s .are involved in, have you been in that capacity all during 

11 this td.ma? 

18 . Ye•, I .have. 

0. Jmc! hati·Jir. ·Scurlock been a claims representative 

ao 1mder your •upervi•ion 4uriD9 that time? 

.L Yaa, he has • 

22 lad va• Mr. Scurlock a claim& representative 

Z3 actinv tmder your control .and direction when he was investigatin~ 

a.. thla ·GaM and writila9 i:he reports that he wrote in this case? 

·L Ya•, air. 
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J. OWen - Direct 90 

G Includinq the one which has been proffered into 

2 evidence here? 

3 Yes, he was. 

4 And when you receive· reports of that nature from 

5 Mr. Scurlock, what do you do with them? 

6 I. I review the reports, and if anything £urther 

7 needs to be done I would suqqest that, or if a decision needs 

8 to be made at that time then I would decide what should be done 

9 on the case at this particular time. 

10 All riqht, air. In that capacity, did you 

11 review his short form combined liability report f~om which he 

12 has refreshed his recollection here today and which has been 

13 proffered into evidence as Proffered Exhibit B? 

14 Yes, I did. 

15 Did you respond to that report with a memo back 

16 to Mr. Scurlock? 

17 Yea, I did. 

18 Aile! ta ·that aemo 4atad 1/B/75? 

18 . % t;lajDJt i:hat·i• :the ·date •. Let ae ••• J.t. 

20 :Well, ·would you -ain4 looking at ~~one in your 

21 file? You have oDe 1n your ~ile,·!don't 7QU? 

22 L Okay. 

23 '!'hi a one l• aomewhat J.lleqible, and % want you _ 

2<4 ~ ink ovar it: 1D ·ozader ~ qive it ~e correct words, with 

aa Mr .... hkillc!'·• cooperation • 
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J. OWen - Direct 

MR. RASBltiND: '!'hat' a all right. 

MR. PRESTON 1 Would you like to look at the 

oriqinal, Alan? 

MR. RASBKIND: Well, I ~ill just stand here 

while you CJO over it. 

MR. PRESTON: Okay. 

'.l'BE WITNESS s The date of the memo is 1/8/75. 

BY MR. PRESTON s 

A. 

All right. From whom? 

.It'• .:from owen to Scurlock. 

All riqht. ·'Policy ~umber or claim number? 

'!'hat's the claim number. 46-4334-270. 

And the name and address of the person who was 

insured under t:he policy? 

I. ~e name ia 'J.'urner. 

,· ··••• that ·report written tn regard to the 
·.: ,· 

91 

- . 
accident that ••u~1a. ;_ADa_ "J.'urner had that we have been dealing 

.-:·-~ .. :·-'~ -.-~-.:;\ .. 

.tth .iD 'th!• ,oauH··,of .aGuon .ad tile evidence we have in ·regard 
--:· ·. ~ .' . .- .· ::::.:~ ·._. --, .. ·- ·: . . . ·. . 

. . 
L -~ ..... :J.t .... 

-All ~ight, •ir. What 4oes that report say? 

u I 4on'~ --Well, go ahaa4. What does that report say? I 

23 

.... 
can •t: reaa .thla report. 

·-~ · .~..a~-:··aasa!Dma ··.~ have no objection ~o his reading 
: .. ,.·?· ... -~-~·~:. ~~·-~:[.~_~:, __ 0 

.;.; .. 

-·-~-,~-•riwisssa ··you want me to read it or just 
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J. OWen - Direct 

say what it says? 

BY MR. PRESTON a 

JUst read it. You can't tell what claim number 

is on this one. !'alee a pen and make this legible. 

All right. !'he report .is as follows: •cLR 

received. I am not sure about liability on this one. Report 

of Park Ranger caviness does not establish liability. 

•contact Attorney Morris and request medicals, 

specials, and demands, but make no promise of payment at this 

time.• 

0 Would you correct that copy there to conform 

with that? 

All right. I think the .rest of that is okay. 

'!'bank you. 

MR. PRESTON1 All riqht. I· offer hto 

evidence the memo of OWen to Scurlock dated ~/8/75, 

about which he .haa been testifying, and mark it 

Pxoffare4 Exhibit c. 

·(A ...a ·t:o 11r. -Scurlock 4ated 1/&ns ·••• 

.arked Proffered Exhibit C and received into 

evidence.) 

. BY -Ill.. ·PitBSTOR I 

•• 11r. -owen, on wbat basis did you arrive at the 

opiaiOD t:bat t:he J::aae was not one of liability? 
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J. OWen - Direct 93 

MR. RASRKIND: Excuse me. '!'hat is his 

2 conclusion. 

3 MR. PRESTON: It was a questionable case of 

4 liability. 

5 MR. RASHKIND: Be said he was not sure. 

6 mE Wrl'NESS: It seemed to me that we had two 

7 exactly opposite stories of how this accident occurred. 

a ~e jury--

9 BY MR. PRESTON 1 

10 Where did you get that information ~rom? :. ·Did 

,, you have an investigative file? 

12 Yes, I did have an investigative file, and I had 

13 reports from Patricia Turner and also her brother, Jimmy Smith. 

14 0. All right, sir. 

15 And I thought that the jury ~~uld believe 

16 either •ide, and therefore it was a questionable caae ~·f · 

17 liability. 

.0. . ·All right, air. Until •uch ~ime as JiJam.y ·8Jr&it:h 

,.. ~:·:l'atrlc.la :ADD ·lfumer both ah•enb4 themselves in such waY& 

.20 that _you reali•ed t:hey were not voing to be able to be used as 

21 wit:Deaaes in 1:he case, did your opinion as to liability of the 

22 caae baaed on the facta ever change? 

23 

24 

25 

Bo, it did not. 

11R. ·PBBS~ORc % .ha'98 DO further questions. 
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:s. OWen - Cross 94 

CROSS-EXAMINA~ION 

2 BY MR. RASBKINDs 

3 Mr. owen, you were the gentleman to whom -- well, 

4 let me start over. 

s You ware the supervisor in charge of this 

e particular claim? 

7 !hat's correct. 

8 You were then, you are now? 

9 Right. 

10 :you are the supervisor in charge of this 

'' particular case? 
• 

12 Right. 

13 When it is over and the Judge makes his ruling, 

14 Mr. Preston v111·report to you on bow it came out? 

1!5 I. tight. 

16 %ou are the euperviaor .of ·many other cases in 

17 til!• area, -aome of •ch are tried J.n ··this particular court, 

18 

19 

~ lfOU -::~- .. ·.~~.:~;;.;; };· ;, ... 
A. '.:·;_·. · ~ fta~-~ :.correct:. 

. -
0 _ .. : .. · ·.an4· aany of the•e cases, the outcome, or how 

21 .- ftaba J-aza deale Yit:h it, ... y depend upon the outcome of this 

22 particular caH, :'wouldD • t they? 

.23 · "It .. t.• -wry possible that you would have a · 
. . 

· ..... . -~lar -~~· ·~~--:~·~· .... 
"f. . • . 

·-.·:o .:·~:;~-~:.:···GO:~u ·uve any .other cases right now where you 

TAYLOE ASSOCIATES 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS 

NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 

-92-



J. OWen - Cross 95 

are perplexed or at issue over what prejudice has occurred, if 

2 any, as a result of non-cooperation? 

3 Not that I know of, and I am aupervisor. 

4 Bow many are you supervising right now? 

A. Bow many files? 

6 Yes, sir. 

7 A. I don • t have any idea, really. I could qi ve you 

9 Go ahead. Just a rouqh guess. Hobody is 

10 listening anyway. 

11 I would guess between ·probably one hundred, 

12 one hundred and fifty. 

13 ITow, during the course of the original tort 

14 1itigation George Gray reported to you in a letter of 

1s - January 6, -1977 ,. :that, baaed on what is in the file, there ·is 

t6 apparent liability, didn't: be? 

17 Could X ••• ~e letter? , 

18 Certainly. 

19 - t'hat: ·,1a ,.mat .he •aid~ 

. 20 ..And unlike your handwritten memo, Which i• 

21 labeled Proffered Exhibit c, i:here waa no negative response 

22 back -to Mr. Gray by you di•agreeinq with his conclusion as to 

23 . apparent llability, ·vas there? 

24 % don •t always write letters to the company 

zs att:orney when J: ·.U.agree with what he says. Not necessarily at 
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J. OWen - Cross 

that time, and sometimes I might never let them know that I 

disagree with that particular statement. 

0 ID this case, did you ever, prior to learning 

as you did a month later that there was same difficulty with 

96 

Patricia Turner's attendance, convey to Geor9e Gray within that 

next month or so your disagreement with the liability conclusion'' 

~ With the etatement he made in that letter? 

~ Yes, sir. 

I. I don •t think that I did. 

0. ADd 1:he letter you are referring to is the 

January 6th, 1977, l.etter to S~ate Farm Insurance Company from 

George Gray? 

I. !'hat's riqht. 
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STATE FARM EXHIBIT NO. 1 (page 1) 
Thid Ja~ Jtol,ert $curloc1r. interv.lcvlnR Hra~. Turner ttl 1812 Dt"ck.U.ndine 
~ond, in Chr~npcake, Vlrr,inia at 2:45 p.m. on Deccnbcr 1~, 1974, _ 
1 t. conccrn11 an occ.idenl t.hat. occurred in rorLtJr.;outh • Vi rni n111 on 
AnP,thtt. 2, 197 4. 

Q. Hrs. Turner, uould you plense tJt.ate your nntile? 
A. 'Pntric:lft (innudible) Turner .. 
Q. Uhat it~ your addreaJa~, Ura~. Turner? 
A. 1812 noc:k J.anding P.oad • Chc.sopeake (inaudible) 

o. P.o~ are you rnRrried or din~le? 
. A. l!srried 

Q. ~nal. i~ your age snd occupnt..lon? 
A. 18 and I s= a s~udent 

0. l-iherc do you go to school, Hra. Turn~r7 
A. to7ell 1 11na auppoaie to (·inaudible) 

0. That. is Virginia Tech, 18 that correct? 
A. Ye~ 

Q. !,'hat kind of car vere you driving ~bent he accident. occurred, Hra. 
Turner? 

A. lt. Yas a 1969 ~~1s t.ang 

Q. Ph ode na=e is t.hat in? 
A. l·!y hushand, Robin Turner 

Q. Robin Turner? 
A. Yed 

.. . .. ·-----·--- -----·- . -

0. 1 have here this happen~d at. Park /,venue nnd it. look11 like Park Hanor, 
Ci t.y Pnrk Avenue and Park }~a nor in Port.s:"outh, ia t.hat.· correcl.? 

A. Ye~ tJir 

o. trnat happened in ~he ~ccident a~ you ~aw lt., Mrs. Turner? 
A. Ue had just. finished pleying tennit~ at City ~ark (inaudible) 

and went all around ~he golf course and ca~e ~o the ~top dign 
and H~Oppe~ and made a lef~ hand t.urn ont.o Park Manor Road 
(inaudible) 

0. All right as 1 underst.and it you w.?re on l'ark 'Hanor Road prior t.o 
~he accidcn~, is t.ha~ correc~, Patricia? 

A. Yed a:sir 

0. Anrl you 'Wt!re proceecl.ing t.Ol-1arr1 Ci t.y Park A\.7 enue is t.hR~ correct? 
A. Yes &~ir 

Q. TioY far from City Park did t.he nccldenL occur, approY.irnatelyT 
A. Abou~ six feet 
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Q. And th~ ot.her car unt~ rnaking a l~ft. turn into Pnrk J:cnor? 
A. Tell ~ir 

Q. And you ttny t~h~ turned too short tiO that t~hc carne ov~r on your 
slde of t.h~ road, id ~hat. correct.? 

A. Yes ~.1r 

Q. Here you dt.l.ll rnoving at. the t.ine? 
A. Y~s 1 l-1ll8 

Q. About. hot·1 fa::~t ~ere you ROinA. do yC'u kno1.-1? 
A. (Innudible) Before t.hc accident 1 wad doing ben1een 12 and 15 

and 1 hnd aloved do~~ to about 5 

q. You t~aid you pulled aver ao your ~wo · rir:ht. "tom eels ~ere over in the 
dirt off of tha road? 

A. Yes sir 

Q. You were t.hcre vnen t~he hit. you t.hen? 
A. '!'ea ~ir 

Q. l1o you knov hott fe.dt the ot.her car \:"2~ going?-----­
A. I don't kno\l,she said tihe -:.1aa ~oinl! about 15 

q. I~ there n traffic cont.rol do\m at that intersection ~uch aD 
a e;t.op oir,n or s a;t.op light or any'lhinp. like t.ha't? 

A. no ~ir 

Q. 'Ho~ many people '-'Cre in yo_ur car~ Pat.ricia? 
A. Jus~ one ~y brother 

Q. nou did either you or he have any .lnjuri~d in it? 
A. Yes he did 

Q. f...nd what. injuries ~id he have? 
A. lle received I believe it uas his ritht knee 

Q. Did he h~ve ~o ~o t.o the doctor vith ~ha~? 
A. Ye~ ~ir (in~udiblc) 

Q. I~ he still golng to ~he doc~or nov? 
1\. Ye:3 he ia~ 

Q. llhnl. injur.iea did· you have? 
A. I hit my head g01'leho11 jn t.he accic!en~ and I ~till have recurring 

headach~s and di%zinesd 

Q. An(l you are go.in~ t.o the doclor also? 
A. Yet:S I am 

o. t~a~ rloct.or·are you goin~ ~o? 
A.· nr. Hhit.t~hill J.~ ny doct.or (inaudible) 
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Q. nid the police como out. to the ~ccne? 
A. Ye~ they did 

Q. Did t.bP.y give any H\ u:JT.:ona t.o anyone? 
A. no sir -
o. TTetv cnny people were J.n Lhe ot.hcr carT 
A. Judt. t.hc driver 

Q. That. vaa Dixie Davies? 
A. Yes sir 

o. nid ~he appaar to be hur~ in nnyway7 
A. llo, 6he ~ tntt!d that a he YstJn' t 

Q. The car ~hat you vere drivin~ thAL ~sa a 69 ¥-ustang. ia that 
still dol."D here? 

A. ~. it i~n'~ 

Q. Rack in Rndford? 
A. Yes sir 

Q. Had it. been repaired n01.1? 
A. No, it. ha~n'~ 

Q. P.ov ouch carnage vas there ~o it., do you knov? 
A. It. ~o~alcd i~ 

Q. no~ about the other car. ~as ~here Much damaRe to it.? 
A. l!o, not. really 

Q. You don'~ know if it.·has heen repaired or not, do you? 
A. Yes it. ha::J 

Q. I underotand dome~hing else abou~ the accident? 
A. She hit me three times(inaudible) 

0. You mean ~hree differenL places or just bounced back and kept. b.i tt.ing? 
A. Well ~he hit the £ron~ fender and spun cy car around ~o vhere (inaudible) 

Q. nic ~he say anything afLer the accident LO you abouL it.? 
A. Sa!d i~ vad ~y fault. 

Q. ';'nat oadc her think .it vaa:~ your faul~? 
A. 1-lo, (inuciblc) 

Q. As I unoer~~nd it. Lhen you were judt co~1ne down Park ~~nor and 
saw Lhe car corning through ~he trees ano then ~he made a lef~ ~urn 
and b~~ng over on your side of ~he road and you uere 15 feet hack 
frO!!' t.he corner when "the irnpact occurred and off on Lhe dide of Lhe 
road, 1s t.hat corract.? 
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A. Ye1:1 sir 

Q. Hov it~ 1.:here any oLh~r v.i tnt!thU!d LO t.he accidcnL t.hat you lt.nov of 9 

anything like tha~? 
A. l1o t:Jir 

Q. Wn~:~ l.t. wet at. the time t.h81. it. harpcnedT 
A. Yeg J.t WIIS - it. ~as raining 

Q. \las .lt daylir,ht or nigh~ ~irne? 

A. It Vlld daylip.ht 

Q. ·Abou~ vhnt. t.~me of day WBd il.? 
A. lt. happened shout 3:00 o'clock 

Q. Well thl.~ coopletet~ t;h~ inforr.,at.1on l need t.o a:;k you here, i~ 
there anything further JOU Wi~h t.O acd tO wnGt 1 have Baked you 
here? 

A. Uell it shocked ne th~L Lhc police djcn'~ check llke ~kldmarks 
or Hee if I had tit.Opped over on~ he dide of Lh~ road you know 
in Lhe dirL or anything like ~hat, to dee if ~he ~ind~hield· 
1~ipers were on 

o •. Ho9-far off of ~he hard ~urfacc did you say your right uheel~ ~en 
you vere hit? 

A. I'rl ~ay about a foot. and s half 

Q. Did the polic~ ind~cate ~~ose faul~ he Lhough~ i~ va~ or any~h~ng 
like t.hn~? 

A. ~ro he d.icn' t 

Q. Are ~he re~arka you have tr~de in thi~ repor~ your ~rue version t.o ~he 
beg~ of your l~owledBe? 

A. Yes t.tir 

A4/7517-7520 
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9 OTHER VEHIClE 1Y£AR ·MAKE · BOD STYLEl L ENSE NUMBER 

~:2 ~ -~~~l/C- AD~c1'iE~ffi."CiTY:;:£) 2:_7- 4;-JJ,~r-··----~ ~ _ ~z ___ __t.!t_Q_$._ _______ ~fl-1 __ t:~ _()if. __ 
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1

) , j AGE ADDRESS (NUMBER AN STREET· CITY· STATE) PHONE 

~ t' ~r . .d.b< !lt~_~:S . ___ s_~~-E-.:: ________ 1: _____________________ ~------T--- ~~-- 758?_ 
IC!PAL DAMAGE ' ~ DRIVE IN ! N~ ·OFFICE WHERE IS VEHICLE? 

{.; t'ifi(~.Q _ _t! /()~-(..., SER~j_ ____ j_____________ __Lt(s_,_~!:!_ __ ·~------· 
COMPANY 'I ADDRESS POliCY NUMBER veo · 

--=-.. _ 
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I 

+ USE OTHER SIDE IF NECESSARY + 
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Thi~ is Robert Scurlock intervi~wing Jimmy Smith at his re~idence 
at 1812 Dock Landin~ Road, Chesapeake, Virginia, this concerns nn 
accident that occurred on August 2, 1974 and this interview is 
being conducted a~ 2:35 p.m. on December 27, 1974. 

Q. Jimmy, ...mu1d you ple~e state your neme? 
A. Jimmy Sml th 

o. And what is your addrcsd, Jimmy? 
A. 1812 Dock J.andi ng Road 

q. And what is your age and date of bir~h? 
A. 1 am 14, January 20th 

Q. And you live aL this addre~s with your parents? 
A. Yes 

Q. And vhat is their na~es, Jiwny7 
A. Vernon Smith and Elsie (inaudible) 

Q. l.fucre do you go to school? 
A. lYestern Branch Junior 

Q. Now as I understand it you Yere a passenger riding with your 
sis~er Patricia when the acciden~ occurred? 

A. Yes I was 

Q. And vhat happened in it as you saw i~, Jimmy? 
A. l·1e were going around the corner and we saw this van like truck 

coming·through the trees and it was int he middle of the road so 
Pat went· off t:he side of the road and on the dirt to avoid the 

o. 

A. 

q. 

A. 

van and i~ was raining and the van hit the front end of the Mustang 
and the back end moved over and hit and she hit ua about three 
tl~es before ~he stopped hittinr. u~ and ~henvhen we stopped 
you know we ~re over on the other side of the road at that ti~e 
and then we just ~ot out, cut the car off and got out 

Nov you say tmen your car was hit you had pulled off to the right. 
t:~.ide of t.he road, is t.hat correct? 
Yes sir 

And bow far off of ~he road were you ~en you were hit ~he first 
time, would you say approxima~ely? 
A foot: 

Q. That. would put you in~o the dirt? 
A. Yes 

Q. And bo~ fast was your car going a~ that ~ime would you say? 
A. ( inaudih le) 
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Q. And a~ I under~tand i~ th~ left fron~ of the other car hi~ the aide 
of your car riRht about the dr!ver'ti door? 

A. (Inaudible) 

Q. And ~his caused the back end of your car to swine hack 
out in~o the road then? 

A. Yc~ sir. 

Q. no you know how fnst the other car was going approxima~ely? 
A. I'd say around 30 

Q. t-lould you say she cut t.he corner too, I guea~:~ you would have to 
say abe cut the corner too clode then, is that right? 

A. Yea .;ir 

Q. liow many people were in the other car, Jimmy? 
A. One 

Q. Did she seem to have any injuries in 
A. 'No. she t:old the officer (inaudible) 

Q. Just you and your sister in your car? 
A. Yes 

Q. What: injuries did you have? 
A. I had injuries to my Y.nee 

Q.. Hhich knee was it? 
A. My right knee 

Q. Is it giving you any trouble now? 
A. Yea~ sir 

Q. And what docror did you go go, Jimmy? 
A. (inaudible) 

Q. Did Lhe police come out to the scene? 
A. After a lri\ile 
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Q. Did they give any aummona in 1~7 
A. l'lo t~ir 

Q. Did they make any cornrnent.a about. ,.mo they felt at fault or anything 
l.ike that.? 

A. No air 

Q. Was .1 t raining at the t.11lle or tlad the weather clear? 
A. It waa raining 

Q. Let's go over this once more you and your sister were coming down· 
Park Manor and as I understand it you and your sis~er saw the car 
coming going ~o make the left turn and she pulled over to the 
side, is that correct? 

A. Yes sir 

Q. And then this car made t.oo sharp a left turn and BYUng over and 
struck your car in the side, is that correct? 

A. Yes e:;ir 

_____ Q._....Well_t.his_.complete::~. the information I need to ask you here, is there 
anything further you vish to add to ~at I have a~ked you? 

A. l'!o a:J.ir 

Q. Are t.he remarks you made in this report. your true version to the 
best of your knovledge? 

,A. Yes sir 

A4/7514-7516 
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Supt • .John CMen 

Robert · A. Scurlock 

llATl~l January 7, 1975 (1/fl/7~) 

Rt: Robin Tumer 

46 433'• 270 

SHORT l'JP..H anmi1:l!D LIAnD.ITY PJ:l'OltT 

This accident occurred en Friday. Aup,ust 2. 1974. al1out 3:0t; p.· m. at the 
intersection of rark Manor Road and City Park Avenue in the city of 
Ports=outb, Virginia. 

From talk1n~ ,.,-ith the party, there 1s some difrc:repancy given 1n the 
statomccts as to bov the aecident occurred. 

Our :l.l"..sured drivP.r, l'Atric!a Tumcr, and her brother. 31rmy Strdth, state 
that they had been driving east en Park }1anor Road and as they arproached 
the intersec:t:lon 1dth City Park Avenue. tl1ey noted a '~bite •an back 
through the trees Vh1eh vas u:altins a left tum i-nto Park 1-tanor Road. 
Potriefa Tumer states that tl1c car t:~a'k1nr. the left tum turned too short • 
and ·that ah~ slowed to ibout five to ten ~flP.s peT hour and vas still 
back about 15 feet from th~ 1nter5~ction ~en she pulled to th~ rir,ht as 
far as she could. even getting ller rl~t "'eels off the pave1'1ent. and vas 
still hit by tbe •an J:>.a.~1ng. the left tum into Park l!anor Road. trm~evcr, 
in going on then. Patrie!e Turner states that her ear came to rest further 
out in the road, that f.s. Parle l-fanor Road. S11e states ~hat at first sbe _ 
vas nearly all the vay on the other side of the road and ·then on 1RY questioning 
her. she stated that eh~ vas a li.tt:le past the Jd.ddle of Park Manor Road 
but torJard the other side. If abe bad been on the far ri&a'tt side as she 
states, vf.th ber vheels off the road, and the D:nrles ear had bit tbe left 
side of her car • it was difficult to see h~· abe would have gotten acrcss 
the road wen abe c-.e to rea t. 

. 
I found later 1u the investigation that there were ~~ officials who ~ad· 
come to the scene of the accident, one bein~ tbe Po~smouth Pollee ~ieb 
ve have the poliee report but before the Portsmouth Poliee arrived • I 
found that a pan ranr.er ubo patrolled this area, vbic.'l is sort of f.n the 
nature of a d. ty park • by tbe name of Paul t:eviness bod come to the seene 
and Wide a .prel!ninary fnveatif.ation.- lle states that vhen be questioned 
the rarties after the aeeident, tbat he felt tbat there vas no question 
at all but Chat the accident was the fault of Patricia Turner. P.e states 
the aceidQnt occurred right at the tn~erseetion, and that Mrs. Davies 
vas ~iD~ a left turn, and that ratric1a Turner had been proceeding east 
on !'ark lfanor ~act. novewr • be s tate• that :ln eoming to the comer, 
Patricia Turner applied her brakes and the road vas vet as there vas a 
lf.r)lt rain going on. and that abe lost control of ber car and ran ripbt 

• 
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into the Davies va11 vhich was ~nald.llg tl1e left tuna. ne furtlter states 
that rScht after the aeeident Patricia Tumor so ad~sed hi~ tbat she 
bnd lost eontrol of her car and struck the DavJ~s vehicle ~~1cb was 
making the left tun. 

Up until the time that I talked vi th Paul Cav!neB& • I bad hnd !IO!:Je 

doubts about l•ov the aeeident occurred and felt that Patricia TumPr 
and her brother mtbt be giVing wne the true vereion but after I talked to 
him, all thought of tbia left ~ mind and I feel that they are not ~fvin~ 
11M! the correct version, and that the accident nccu~d a!J ltr. Cavinens 
givea it. 

Further, I did find that l1e bas written up a report .... ~tch I understand t~r 
very chort and doesn't give all tho details that he gavo ~ when he talked 
vitb me. In the report. he said he did not put d~wn that Patrieia Turner 
had lost control of her car, but he did vrlto it up as it vas her fault. 
The Park JUmger Service 1a aendfnc me a c:opy of tbfs report and "'then 1 get 
it I will forward it in. I only talked with Hr. Caviness on Fridll}'. Jl!1luary 
3. 1975. 

2. OCCUPAn'S INStTRI:D'S CAlt, lmDICAL• UOSI'ITAL l'.EPORI'S t 

A. Not Injuredt 

none. 

B. Injured1 

.PATRICIA TUJt"iER, 1812 Dock Landins- Road. -Cbesapcal~e, Virgiuia, IS years 
old, UAP. Sbe 1s married aud her husband, 2oh1n Tunaer, lives in Radford, 
Virginia. 1 understand from visitil'lg at her l\('use on Dock Landing Road 
that ber parents ~re tryiDg to ,et this D.erria~e annulled. 

She states that she is a student at ~irglnia Tech Univercity. 

She voulcl 1ll3ke a fair ritnesa ac! tnakes a faiTly good presentation; however, 
it ill 'fll1 belief that tba report on the aecideu.t wieb she gives is not 
correct. That ta, at least all the de taUs are not correct in ltov the 
accident occurred. 

After receiving this uslgntoent, I vent by her hou9e ~o or three times 
before findiug ber and I then took a statement from her by portahle 
dictaphotte at her residence vbieh i am forwarding vitb this report. 

. . 

Ia it sbe states she was driving a 1969 }fuetan.r in hC'!r· huP.l,end's uame. 
Sbe said she had been out playing tennis with her brother prior to the 
ac:cic:!ent. She gives an ae.eount of the aeddent u I have previously given, 
etatitl& that vhen abe vas atill about 1S feet from tbe intersection she 
pulled ~l.etely over to the right, slowed to •bout five ~o ten ciles per 
hour vitb her riy.bt wheels off the pave~nt to gat over as far as she could 
set. artd the other car cut the eamer too abort ed s~ruc'k her ear. She 
states that she baa been.bavfag headaches 9iuce the aeeSdent and is goin~ 
to Dr. ~1teb111. 
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She further OllYft poliee c:mu! out and tl1st no e~r.~onB '\Jrrc r.lven. She 
tatotes the pcxson in the other car, ~trs. navieR• clid rtot aprear to b~ hurt. 

Sl•~ furthP.r said th~ c:ara hit each other about thre~ times wen thP. collision 
occ:urrt'd• and thnt she end her brother vere thrDL~ around in the car. She 
sn~ d the other dr1v~r stated tl1at it vas h~!r fault, that is Patricia Turnt!r's 
fault. 

In rer.srd to her injuries. Patr!cin Turner ~tBtcd d1at abe hRd nlu~ Crons 
Insurance and .vould tnake no ela11'!! under ~1PC. r,he and her n>thP.r further stn.ted 
thet they probably \!'auld make a c:la11!l a~atnst r.o~enn=lf!nt EMployceM Insurance 
Compm::~y for botb P atrieia 1 s injuries and l&ar brotlu~r',; injuries • 

(2) Jnn!Y SHini, 1R12 'Dock Lendinr. ~oad • Chesapeake, Vire:f.ni a, 14 ye,.n 
old 1 date of birth January 19, 1960• YAM. ite ifl single and lives at the 
above address vf.th bf.s parents. l'lr. and l!rs. Smith. P.o is the brother of 
Patricia Turner and wu• a pasaonr~r in the car When the aceident oeeurr~d. 
ne is a student at Yeatern Branch Se~ool. 

t also bad trouble locating Jinny SQitb and bud to go to the house several 
ti111es; hw11ver, I did loeate hi!n on r.ecemt,er 27th and alRo took a sttttef!'ent 
from him by portabl.e dic:taphone vbieb I 1.m1 fotvardiD~ 11itb thic report. 

Re gives a nimilar aecount of the aeeident as giveQ by Putrieta Turn~r. 
althoug.'l be fs not as st'l"ong em vho vas at fault and the detail~:. ne states 
that the van wtde a left turn too close and h:! t their· car. lle further states 
that tmen their ear vas bit this c8U9ed the hack o! their car to w'f.n~ out 
and tl1e ears hit top:ctlli!T about three tit!'es. He first brou,:;nt out thnt they 
were near the other side of the road after the collision. and this ¥as hard 
to understand if the car had 1'14de a left tum and hit the l@ft side of their 
car, and this was one of the fint things to make me feel tbey were probably 
not telllttg me the complete truth about this accident. He stntes tho other 
car vas going about 30 milea per boar. \.1flereaa his sister states it llas ~oing 
about 15 l!dles per bour. 

Be states he has had a .ore right bee siace the accident. ad he 1a also 
going to Dr. Vh1teo.h111. Again. they stated that they vould make 120 cla1• 
under l!PC sinee they have tbet r own insurance~ end they probably will make 
a c:laitc against CEICO. Jitr:~Dy Smth would dke a fair v!tnesa, I vould eay 
aoaevbat bolw average though. 

3. OCCUPANTS OTHER ntA.lil INSUltED'S CAP., (PF.DESTJU:AN, BICYCLIST, ETC.) 1 

A. ~ot Injured1 

licme. 

B. lDjtaeda 

DIXIE LEE DAVIJ:S • 607. J!!aosa ltaod, Ports111outh• Virginia, 38 yean old• 
VAP. Aeeording to ~be police report. s'h~ 111 a housewife. She vas tbe 
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driver of the other "Vehicle in thia accident and was driving a 1968 
Chevrolet Yan. 

I received tbie file vhen a lettC!r eDM! ita that •trs. Darles was represented 
hy Attomey s. Leo Moirls, and l had no opportunity to c:oatact bcr or to 
~we a repo~ from her. 

1 cto not bov the DAtut:e of her 1njurleB, however. Mr. l!orrls states he ia 
representing ber for ber injuries from the accident. 

·z believe she was alone in laer car. 

4. MlALYSIS »m EVALlJATIO~: 

It app~ara this baa bei!Ul a wry hard case in w1eh to analyze 11ab111ty. 
It vas an to-office ease for some t~~. aad I note from the notes in the 
in-office fUe that ve felt that the caao was the fault of Mrs. Davia 
apparently fro=t !4.ary Spears having talked rit:h Patricia Tumer. Ve bad 
paid the eollisicm damase to t:he Tume-r veb!ele end had tried to subrogate · 
it against G&ICO, and they had tumed us down on this, I_believe they vere 
correc:t in so doics. · 

As I stated in paragraph one1 I also felt that it might be that Patricia 
Turner and .Jimmy Smith were gi'rins tbe eorrect version of somevhat the 
eorrec:t wrstoa. althousb wat they ven telling me did oat agree with the 
pollee report whfeh ve -reeefved fro= Portsmouth. 'lha police report 1nd!catec1 
that Patricia Turner vaa c!ri~iag too fast for conditions and shovs t."!e 
accident taktag plsce right ift the inters~ctioa with Patricia Turner over oa 
the ether party's aide of ~he road vbeo the col1!s1on oec:urred. Further • 
Mrs. Dsrlea stated that 'Patrieia Tumer applied brakes and a lid across into 
the aide of her veb1de a she vas uakinc a ·left tun. 

I felt that we bad a pretty aood case and should possibly &my this c1ai~ 
wtU I found that the parlt ranger had eheckecf into the ease befon the 
poliee. and I talked vitb 281lger Paul Cavilleas who arrlwd w~:y sbortl7 
after the acetdent occurred. tslbc! vi~h the partiea• .aDd .ac!e up a preli1duary 
report. Be 18 w~ c1ef11lite 1D •tat:lns that it is h:ls opiu!on that Patrleia 
Tumer 1s fully at fault• and he states as a aatter of fact she told ld.a 
at: ~be 8c:tme ~hat ehe Jaad lost control of her car and nm into the Dnf.es • 
car • it vas 118ld.ug a left tum. She state2s that her car t~lid n the wet 
pauaee:ut ad she •lid into the Dniea' car. 

n-nfore. frcm th!a. f.~ is rq opitd.OD th:la f.e a ease of liability and that 
ve should to ahead and 1UJ:e settl~nt vitb Attorney Lee ¥~rr18 for the 
htjariu t:o Mrs. DSY:les. I feel it is strong enough that ve sboalc! e,en 
p ahead ancl pay the dama~e to the Danes' ear 1a adva11ee !f be •o desires; 
hcwewer. I •uspeet the,' b&Ye had it npairecl under tbef.r collisiozs enerage 
vlth CEICO. I am aot •are of tbia as them fa 1lO !.udf.catf.OG 11l the file. 

5. SETrLEHEH'r BEPOlrl't 

· Coverage A - Temaf.Ds ope'll • 
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PROFFERED EXHIBIT B (page 5) 

.. 
( 

Coverage B - nmains open. 

Coverage c - c:wp'ed. 

-s-

Coverage CSO - closed by d1:af.t 735-495 J, made out to Jtobin F. Turner and 
dle First ad loferebSDta National Bank, ia the ~ount of $537.50, dated 
Auguat 131 19741 ad eoded 4oo-t. 

As I prenously stated, ve trl•d to aubro~tate fo~ this against GLICO and 
vera tumed d01m 0t2 this by GEICO. 

6 • DESIBAnD.ITY Ol' P.ISE: 

Aa I previously brought out, I think the wrsion of the aeddent giveD us 
here by 1'at:ric1a Tumer is incorrect.· 'l'hat is the only adverse 'thing that 
1 meN of Oil these parties. 

7 • EBCLOSURFS s 

ACR previo~~ly forwarded 
Statement frcm Patrld.a Turner 
StateJDent from Jimmy Sdth 
Police Report previously forvarded . 
Letter from Attorney Morris pTeV!oualy forwarded 
Photographs of ecer.e 

BC/11-12 
BD/01-o3 
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